
World Championships 
 
2025 
Hong Kong 
 
MEN 
 
Singles 
1. Luukas Väänänen, Finland 
2. Tomas Käyhkö, Finland 
3. Ryan Barnes, United States 
(tie) Markus Jansson, Sweden 
Semifinals: Väänänen def. Barnes, 2-1 (211-245, 214-180, 225-217); Käyhkö def. 
Jansson, 2-0 (235-232, 231-228) 
Final: Väänänen def. Käyhkö, 2-1 (227-247, 258-242, 246-236) 
 
Doubles 
1. Romania (Mihai-Alin Dragnia, Mate Balazs-Becsi) 
2. Germany (Dennis Gruenheid, Paul Purps) 
3. Czech Republic (Ondrej Trojek, Lukas Jelinek) 
(tie) Malaysia (Muhammas Syazirol Shamsudin, Rafiq Ismail) 
Semifinals: Germany def. Czech Republic, 2-0 (206-170, 223-219); Romania def. 
Malaysia, 2-1 (235-247, 235-221, 231-166) 
Final: Romania def. Germany, 2-0 (238-233, 215-179) 
 
Trios 
1. Sweden (James Blomgren, Joachim Karlsson Rosén, Pontus Andersson) 
2. Denmark (Dan A. Østergaard, Niclas Sørensen, Nicolas Carter) 
3. Australia (Julian Dinham, Luke Doyle, Blake Walsh) 
(tie) Korea (Ji Geun, Kim Jun Yung, Baek Seung Min) 
Semifinals: Sweden def. Korea, 2-0 (244-243, 270-245); Denmark def. Australia, 2-1 
(212-213, 194-174, 238-218) 
Final: Sweden def. Denmark, 2-1 (214-215, 254-210, 286-193) 
 
Team 
1. France (Gaetan Mouveroux, Maxime Dubois, Valentin Saulnier, Loick Coolen, 
Gregory Rius, Mike Bartaire) 
2. Sweden (James Blomgren, Jesper Svensson, Marcus Jansson, Robin Ilhammar, 
Joachim Karlsson Rosén, Pontus Andersson) 
3. Germany (Sandro Brandt, Dennis Gruenheid, Paul Purps, Frank Drevenstedt, Zeno 
Janssen, Tobias Boerding) 
(tie) Korea (Kim Geun Young, Kim Jun Yung, Ryou Ho Jun, Baek Seung Min, Oh Jin 
Won, Ji Geun) 
Semifinals: France def. Germany, 2-1 (200-227, 191-180, 236-231); Sweden def. Korea, 
2-1 (194-211, 257-228, 202-186) 
Final: France def. Sweden, 2-0 (264-248, 257-228) 



 
All-Events (medalists based on points) 
1. James Blomgren, Sweden, 16 
2. Ji Genu, Korea, 20 
3. Lukas Jelinek, Czech Republic, 31 
 
WOMEN 
 
Singles 
1. Essi Pakarinen, Finland 
2. Adelia Nur Irwan Syazalee, Malaysia 
3. Breanna Clemmer, United States 
(tie) Shayna Ng, Singapore 
Semifinals: Pakarinen def. Clemmer, 2-1 (248-181, 225-266, 254-222); Syazalee def. 
Ng, 2-1 (202-184, 160-164, 230, 196) 
Final: Pakarinen def. Syazalee, 2-0 (217-191, 214-169) 
 
Doubles 
1. Finland (Essi Pakarinen, Peppi Konsteri) 
2. Singapore 2 (Cherie Tan, Daphne Tan) 
3. United States (Julia Bond, Jillian Martin) 
(tie) Singapore 3 (Shanya Ng, New Hui Fen) 
Semifinals: Singapore 2 def. United States, 2-1 (158-188, 220-188, 256-160); Finland 
def. Singapore 3, 2-0 (230-203, 206-201) 
Final: Finland def. Singapore 2, 2-0 (181-177, 230-213) 
 
Trios 
1. Finland (Essi Pakarinen, Peppi Konsteri, Ani Juntunen) 
2. Japan (Kiri Watanabe, Shion Izumune, Yuri Sato) 
3. Denmark (Karen Kaergaard Nielsen, Mika Guldbæk, Megan Gales Dicay) 
(tie) Sweden (Nora Johansson, Anna Andersson, Hanna Engberg) 
Semifinals: Finland def. Denmark, 2-0 (215-185, 235-202); Japan def. Sweden, 2-0 (199-
164, 205-188) 
Final: Finland def. Japan, 2-1 (162-179, 241-171, 190-158) 
 
Team 
1. United States (Julia Bond, Breanna Clemmer, Bryanna Coté, Jillian Martin, 
Shannon Pluhowsky, Lauren Russo) 
2. Malaysia (Sin Li Jane, Siti Rahman, Natasha Roslan, Adelia Nur Irwan Syazalee, 
Gillian Lim, Nora Lyana Nastasia) 
3. Japan (Kiri Watanabe, Shion Izumune, Yuri Sato, Nanami Irie, Mirai Ishimoto, Futaba 
Imai) 
(tie) Korea (Kim Min Hee, Kim Bo Ah, Paek Ye Dam, Song Si Ra, Shin Hye Bin, Jung 
Da Wun) 
Semifinals: Malaysia def. Japan, 2-0 (204-177, 198-145); United States def. Korea, 2-1 
(234-257, 221-151, 212-130) 



Final: United States def. Malaysia, 2-1 (179-191, 200-159, 199-185) 
 
All-Events (medalists based on points) 
1. Essi Pakarinen, Finland, 17 
2. Shannon Pluhowsky, United States, 22 
3. Shayna Ng, Singapore, 23 
 
2023** 
Kuwait** 
**Team USA and several other countries elected not to participate at the 2023 IBF World 
Championships. 
 
MEN 
 
Singles 
1. Darren Ong, Singapore 
2. Muhd Jaris Goh, Singapore 
3. Ghanim Aboujassoum, Qatar 
(tie) Tobias Boerding, Germany 
Semifinals: Goh def. Aboujassoum, 2-0 (211-204, 248-242); Ong def. Boerding, 2-1 
(208-222, 224-173, 225-213) 
Final: Ong def. Goh, 2-0 (184-179, 208-164) 
 
Doubles 
1. Korea 1 (Kim Kyung Min, Kim Dong Hyeon) 
2. Korea 2 (Won Jong Hyeok, Oh Byung Jun) 
3. Singapore (Darren Ong, Muhd Jaris Goh) 
(tie) Malaysia (Muhd Syafiq Ridhwan, Ahmad Muaz) 
Semifinals: Korea 2 def. Singapore, 2-0 (237-205, 222-194); Korea 1 def. Malaysia, 2-0 
(233-222, 238-207) 
Final: Korea 1 def. Korea 2, 2-0 (244-235, 201-176) 
 
Trios 
1. Hong Kong (Tony Wong, Ivan Tse, Wu Siu Hong) 
2. Denmark (Dan Agerbo Ostergaard, Mik Stampe, Mathias Gronne Ankerdal) 
3. Lithuania (Andrius Gasparavicius, Osvaldas Noreika, Rimvydas Balzekas) 
(tie) Czech Republic (Ondrej Trojek, Zdenek Minar, Jaroslav Lorenc) 
Semifinals: Hong Kong def. Lithuania, 2-0 (202-157, 224-175); Denmark def. Czech 
Republic, 2-0 (279-244, 203-199) 
Final: Hong Kong def. Denmark, 2-1 (213-203, 182-226, 265-213) 
 
Team 
1. Canada (Austyn Ducharme, Jordan Jung, Nathan Ruest-Lajoie, Mitch Hupé, Darren 
Alexander, Francois Lavoie) 
2. Korea (Kim Kyung Min, Oh Byung Jun, Baek Seung Min, Kim Dong Hyeon, Pak 
Kyung Rok, Won Jong Hyeok) 



3. China (Ge Zhenghong, Wang Zhiyong, Shang Furong, Wang Shizen, Li Yuyang, 
Zhang Min) 
(tie) Lithuania (Andrius Gasparavicius, Rimvydas Balzekas, Osvaldas Noreika, Laurynas 
Narusis, Aidas Borodinas, Aidas Daniunas) 
Semifinals: Canada def. China, 2-1 (173-225, 226-207, 236-225); Korea def. Lithuania, 
2-0 (246-211, 215-211) 
Final: Canada def. Korea, 2-1 (224-221, 207-235, 204-193) 
 
All-Events (medalists based on points) 
1. Austyn Ducharme, Canada, 17 
2. Kim Dong Hyeon, Korea, 23 
3. Darren Ong, Singapore, 30 
 
WOMEN 
 
Singles 
1. Natasha Roslan, Malaysia 
2. Sin Li Jane, Malaysia 
3. Hong Hae Ni, Korea 
(tie) Son Hye Rin, Korea 
Semifinals: Sin def. Hong Hae Ni, 2-1 (202-203, 226-192, 269-220); Roslan def. Son 
Hye Rin, 2-1 (143-189, 227-173, 214, 177) 
Final: Roslan def. Sin, 2-1 (259-194, 162-238, 185-165) 
 
Doubles 
1. Singapore 1 (Daphne Tan, Cherie Tan) 
2. Singapore 2 (Colleen Pee, New Hui Fen) 
3. Denmark (Mika Glud Guldbaek, Mai Ginge Jensen) 
(tie) Philippines (Grace Gella, Krizziah Macatula)  
Semifinals: Singapore 1 def. Denmark, 2-0 (218-205, 193-166); Singapore 2 def. 
Philippines, 2-0 (236-149, 250-182) 
Final: Singapore 1 def. Singapore 2, 2-0 (226-199, 218-192) 
 
Trios 
1. Korea (Jung Da Wun, Hong Hae Ni, Kim Hyun-Mi) 
2. Canada 1 (Jade Cote, Karine Bouchard, Brittney Turcotte) 
3. Canada 2 (Samantha How, Jennifer Besana, Marissa Naylor) 
(tie) Denmark (Mai Ginge Jensen, Cecilie Jeanette, Mika Glud Guldbaek) 
Semifinals: Canada 1 def. Denmark, 2-1 (135-257, 225-216, 194-161); Korea def. 
Canada 2, 2-0 (202-189, 226-174) 
Final: Korea def. Canada 1, 2-0 (234-211, 211-166) 
 
Team 
1. Korea (Kim Hyun-Mi, So Hye Rin, Ka Yun Mi, Baek Seung Ja, Jung Da Wun, Hong 
Hae Ni) 
2. Malaysia (Sin Li Jane, Siti Safiyah Amirah, Natasha Roslan, Esther Cheah, Gillian 



Lim, Nora Lyana Nastasia) 
3. China (Yang Liyan, Wang Xinlin, Zhang Yuhong, Zhang Min, Fang Juanjuan, Peng 
Rui) 
(tie) Singapore (Cherie Tan, Daphne Tan, Charmaine Chang, Colleen Pee, New Hui Fen, 
Shayna Ng) 
Semifinals: Korea def. China, 2-0 (195-185, 199-193); Malaysia def. Singapore, 2-1 
(187-248, 255-182, 219-191) 
Final: Korea def. Malaysia, 2-1 (211-177, 169-207, 214-203) 
 
All-Events (medalists based on points) 
1. Hong Hae Ni, Korea, 10 
2. Son Hye Rin, Korea, 15 
3. New Hui Fen, Singapore, 18 
 
 
2021 
Dubai, United Arab Emirates 
 
MEN 
 
Singles 
1. James Blomgren, Sweden 
2. Tomas Kayhko, Finland 
3. Nicola Pongolini, Italy 
(tie) Ji Geun, Korea 
Semifinals: Blomgren def. Pongolini, 236-196; Kayhko def. Geun, 248-211 
Final: Blomgren def. Kayhko, 2-0 (279-233, 247-185) 
 
Doubles 
1. Lithuania (Aidas Daniunas, Laurynas Narusis) 
2. Sweden 1 (Jesper Svensson, Pontus Andersson) 
3. Sweden 2 (James Blomgren, William Svensson) 
(tie) United States (Andrew Anderson, Kristopher Prather) 
Semifinals: Lithuania def. Sweden 2, 243-226; Sweden 1 def. United States, 244-187 
Final: Lithuania def. Sweden 1, 2-0 (224-223, 237-176) 
 
Trios (rosters included more than three players) 
1. United States (Andrew Anderson, Jakob Butturff, AJ Johnson, Kristopher 
Prather) 
2. Korea (Kang Heewon, Ka Sooyeong, Go Jaehyeok, Ji Geun) 
3. Sweden (Jesper Svensson, William Svensson, James Blomgren, Markus Jansson) 
(tie) Czech Republic (Jan Macek, Jaroslav Lorenc, Lukas Jelinek, Ondrej Mlynar) 
Semifinals: Korea def. Sweden, 265-222; United States def. Czech Republic, 200-178 
Final: United States def. Korea, 2-1 (235-203, 236-269, 57-49) 
*A tie after two games was broken by a ninth- and 10th-frame roll-off. 
 



Team 
1. Korea (Kang Heewon, Ka Sooyeong, Go Jaehyeok, Ji Geun) 
2. Singapore (Ray Han Cheah, Jonovan Neo, Darren Ong, Jomond Chia) 
3. Philippines (Kenneth Chua, Patrick Nuqui, Merwin Tan, Christian Dychangco) 
(tie) Malaysia (Syafiq Ridhwan, Rafiq Ismail, Syazirol Shamsuddin, Tun Hakim) 
Semifinals: Singapore def. Philippines, 247-228; Korea def. Malaysia, 299-184 
Final: Korea def. Singapore, 2-0 (198-136, 248-196) 
 
MVP 
James Blomgren, Sweden 
 
Most Valuable Federation 
Sweden 
 
WOMEN 
 
Singles 
1. Shayna Ng, Singapore 
2. Cherie Tan, Singapore 
3. Sarah Klassen, Canada 
(tie) Sofia Rodriguez, Guatemala 
Semifinals: Tan def. Klassen, 246-194; Ng def. Rodriguez, 216-203 
Final: Ng def. Tan, 2-1 (234-215, 206-236, *49-27) 
*A tie after two games was broken by a ninth- and 10th-frame roll-off. 
 
Doubles 
1. Germany (Janin Ribguth, Martina Shutz) 
2. Sweden (Sandra Andersson, Joline Persson Planefors) 
3. Denmark (Cecile Dam, Mika Guldbaek) 
(tie) Finland (Ani Juntunen, Peppi Konsteri) 
Semifinals: Sweden def. Denmark, 211-145; Germany def. Finland, 254-194 
Final: Germany def. Sweden, 2-0 (193-181, 234-161) 
 
Trios (rosters included more than three players) 
1. Korea (Ka Yunmi, Baek Seungja, Jeon Yeran, Yang Sujin) 
2. Guatemala (Ana Morales, Ana Bolanos, Sofia Rodriguez, Claudia Barrios) 
3. Colombia (Juliana Franco, Laura Plazas, Catalina Gomez, Sara Duque) 
(tie) Singapore (Shayna Ng, Cherie Tan, New Hui Fen, Iliya Syamim) 
Semifinals: Korea def. Singapore, 244-196; Guatemala def. Colombia, 222-189 
Final: Korea def. Guatemala, 2-0 (223-195, 246-206) 
 
Team 
1. United States (Kelly Kulick, Danielle McEwan, Missy Parkin, Jordan Richard) 
2. Malaysia (Faten Najihah, Siti Rahman, Natasha Roslan, Syazwani Sahar) 
3. Philippines (Marialourdes Arles, Rachelle Leon, Norel Nuevo, Lady Liz-Ann Rouella 
Marcial) 



(tie) Finland (Eliisa Hiltunen, Mila Nevalainen, Peppi Konsteri, Ani Juntunen) 
Semifinals: Malaysia def. Philippines, 279-180; United States def. Finland, 203-183 
Final: United States def. Malaysia, 2-1 (170-190, 215-171, 40-38) 
*A tie after two games was broken by a ninth- and 10th-frame roll-off. 
 
MVP 
Kelly Kulick/Missy Parkin, United States 
 
Most Valuable Federation 
Singapore 
 
MIXED 
 
Mixed Team (inaugural event) 
1. Sweden 1 (Sandra Andersson, Joline Persson Planefors, Jesper Svensson, William 
Svensson) 
2. United States (Jakob Butturff, Kelly Kulick, Missy Parkin, Kristopher Prather) 
3. Sweden 2 (James Blomgren, Markus Jansson, Cajsa Wegner, Jenny Wegner) 
(tie) Singapore (Shayna Ng, Cherie Tan, Ray Han Cheah, Darren Ong) 
Semifinals: Sweden 1 def. Sweden 2, 232-177; United States def. Singapore, 278-246 
Final: Sweden 1 def. United States, 2-0 (225-215, 235-226) 
 
 
2019 
Las Vegas 
 
WOMEN 
 
Singles 
1. Danielle McEwan, United States 
2. Shannon O’Keefe, United States 
3. Lee Nayoung, Korea 
(tie) Sandra Andersson, Sweden 
Semifinals: McEwan def. Lee, 256-173; O’Keefe def. Andersson, 213-183 
Final: McEwan def. O’Keefe, 259-193 
 
Doubles 
1. Sweden (Josefin Hermansson, Jenny Wegner) 
2. Korea (Son Hyerin, Lee Yeonji) 
3. Colombia (Rocio Restrepo, Maria José Rodriguez) 
(tie) Colombia (Juliana Franco, Clara Guerrero) 
Semifinals: Sweden 434 (Hermansson 228, Wegner 206) def. Colombia 386 (Restrepo 
214, Rodriguez 172); Korea 434 (Hyerin 225, Lee 209) def. Colombia 363 (Guerrero 
183, Franco 180) 
Final: Sweden 436 (Hermansson 236, Wegner 200) def. Korea 431 (Lee 236, Hyerin 
195) 



 
Trios 
1. United States (Missy Parkin, Jordan Richard, Liz Kuhlkin) 
2. Colombia (Juliana Franco, Clara Guerrero, Maria José Rodriguez) 
3. Mexico (Adriana Perez, Paola Limon, Sandra Gongora) 
(tie) Korea (Kim Moonjeong, Baek Seungja, Jung Dawun) 
Semifinals: United States 669 (Kuhlkin 235, Parkin 234, Richard 200) def. Mexico 628 
(Gongora 234, Limon 215, Perez 179); Colombia 694 (Guerrero 247, Rodriguez 233, 
Franco 214) def. Korea 620 (Seungja 231, Kim Moonjeong 214 Jung Dawun 175) 
Final: United States 655 (Kuhlkin 233, Jordan Richard 228, Parkin 194) def. Colombia 
632 (Guerrero 216, Rodriguez 214, Franco 202) 
 
Team 
1. Colombia (Juliana Franco, Clara Guerrero, Laura Plazas, Anggie Ramirez, Rocio 
Restrepo, Maria José Rodriguez) 
2. Sweden (Anna Andersson, Sandra Andersson, Josefin Hermansson, Joline Persson 
Planefors, Cajsa Wegner, Jenny Wegner) 
3. United States (Stefanie Johnson, Liz Kuhlkin, Danielle McEwan, Shannon 
O’Keefe, Missy Parkin, Jordan Richard) 
(tie) Mexico (Sandra Gongora, Paola Limon, Iliana Lomeli, Adriana Perez, Lilia Robles, 
Aseret Zetter) 
Semifinals: Colombia def. United States, 2-1 (182-239, 222-154, 225-211); Sweden def. 
Mexico, 2-1 (223-192, 183-244, 212-188) 
Final: Colombia def. Sweden, 2-1 (205-204, 220-235, 222-202) 
 
All-Events 
1. Maria José Rodriguez, Colombia, 5,488 
2. Joline Persson Planefors, Sweden, 5,425 
3. Shannon O’Keefe, United States, 5,422 
 
Masters 
1. Cherie Tan, Singapore 
2. Maria José Rodriguez, Colombia 
3. Danielle McEwan, United States 
(tie) Sanna Pasanen, Finland 
Semifinals: Tan def. McEwan, 2-1 (165-212, 236-184, 244-213); Rodriguez def. 
Pasanen, 2-1 (223-232, 257-221, 216-210) 
Final: Tan def. Rodriguez, 2-0 (203-201, 258-217) 
 
 
2018 
Hong Kong 
 
MEN 
 
Singles 



1, Rafiq Ismail, Malaysia 
2, Dan MacLelland, Canada 
3, Andrew Anderson, United States 
(tie) Kyle Troup, United States 
Semifinals: MacLelland def. Anderson, 256-170; Ismail def. Troup, 171-170 
Final: Ismail def. MacLelland, 217-204 
 
Doubles 
1, Malaysia (Adrian Ang, Tun Hakim) 
2, United States (Andrew Anderson, EJ Tackett) 
3, Korea (Kim Kyung Min, Park Jong Woo) 
(tie) Canada (Dan MacLelland, Francois Lavoie) 
Semifinals: United States 495 (Tackett 259, Anderson 236) def. Korea 377 (Kim 189, 
Park 188); Malaysia 458 (Hakim 262, Ang 196) def. Canada 412 (MacLelland 228, 
Lavoie 184) 
Final: Malaysia 433 (Hakim 228, Ang 205) def. United States 370 (Tackett 196, 
Anderson 174) 
 
Trios 
1, United States (Andrew Anderson, EJ Tackett, Kyle Troup) 
2, Indonesia (Billy Islam, Hardy Rachmadian, Ryan Lalisang) 
3, Korea (Park Jong Woo, Koo Seong Hoi, Kim Kyung Min) 
(tie) Sweden (Mattias Wetterberg, Jesper Svensson, Martin Larsen) 
Semifinals: United States 695 (Tackett 245, Troup 243, Anderson 207) def. Korea 654 
(Kim 243, Koo 212, Park 199); Indonesia 632 (Lalisang 235, Rachmadian 216, Islam 
181) def. Sweden 591 (Wetterberg 202, Svensson 195, Larsen 194) 
Final: United States 632 (Troup 229, Tackett 223, Anderson 180) def. Indonesia 551 
(Lalisang 189, Islam 183, Rachmadian 179) 
 
Team 
1, Italy (Marco Reviglio, Pierpaolo De Filippi, Erik Davolio, Nicola Pongolini, Antonino 
Fiorentino and Marco Parapini) 
2, United States (Andrew Anderson, Chris Barnes, Jakob Butturff, Tommy Jones, 
EJ Tackett, Kyle Troup) 
3, Canada (Zach Wilkins, David Simard, Mitch Hupé, Francois Lavoie, Dan MacLelland, 
Graham Fach) 
(tie) Singapore (Jaris Goh, Jonovan Neo, Basil Ng, Darren Ong, Joel Tan, Keith Saw) 
Semifinals: Italy def. Canada, 2-1 (176-162, 210-244, 190-179); United States def. 
Singapore, 2-0 (238-194, 216-189) 
Final: Italy def. United States, 2-0 (189-169, 210-166) 
 
All-Events 
1, EJ Tackett, United States, 5,352 
2, Andrew Anderson, United States, 5,285 
3, Dan MacLelland, Canada, 5,277 
 



Masters 
1, Mitch Hupé, Canada 
2, Kyle Troup, United States 
3, Dan MacLelland, Canada 
(tie) Christopher Sloan, Ireland 
Semifinals: Hupé def. MacLelland, 2-0 (199-176, 224-221); Troup def. Sloan, 2-0 (230-
226, 245-220) 
Final: Hupé def. Troup, 2-0 (192-192 (10-9), 202-190) 
 
 
2017 
Las Vegas 
 
MEN 
 
Singles 
1. Xander van Mazijk, Netherlands 
2. Wu Hao-Ming, Chinese Taipei 
3. Israel Hernandez, Puerto Rico 
(tie) Tobias Boerding, Germany 
Semifinals: Van Mazijk def. Boerding, 204-174; Wu def. Hernandez, 226-165 
Final: Van Mazijk def. Wu, 224-190 
 
Doubles 
1. United States (Chris Barnes, Tommy Jones) 
2. Hong Kong (Lau Kwun Ho, Eric Tseng) 
3. Japan (Takuya Miyazawa, Shota Kouki) 
(tie) Finland (Petteri Salonen, Niko Oksanen) 
Semifinals: United States 415 (Barnes 213, Jones 202) def. Finland 372 (Salonen 213, 
Oksanen 159); Hong Kong 415 (Lau 211, Tseng 204) def. Japan 405 (Miyazawa 216, 
Kouki 189) 
Final: United States 420 (Barnes 218, Jones 202) def. Hong Kong 409 (Lau 205, Tseng 
204) 
 
Trios 
1. Hong Kong (Eric Tseng, Michael Mak, Wu Siu Hong) 
2. Chinese Taipei (Chen Wu-Chi, Xu Zhe-Jia, Wu Hao-Ming) 
3. Japan (Daisuke Yoshida, Shogo Wada, Shusaku Asato) 
(tie) Finland (Joonas Jahi, Niko Oksanen, Petteri Salonen) 
Semifinals: Hong Kong 616 (Hong 244, Tseng 213, Mak 157) def. Finland 613 (Salonen 
225, Oksanen 207, Jahi 181); Chinese Taipei 613 (Chen 221, Xu 212, Wu 180) def. Japan 
559 (Asato 219, Yoshida 177, Wada 163) 
Final: Hong Kong 659 (Tseng 237, Mak 222, Hong 200) def. Chinese Taipei 610 (Xu 
235, Wu 195, Chen 180) 
 
Team 



1. United States (Chris Barnes, Jakob Butturff, AJ Johnson, Tommy Jones, 
Marshall Kent, Chris Via) 
2. Chinese Taipei (Wu Hao-Ming, Xu Zhe-Jia, Chen Chien-Ju, Hsieh Chin-Liang, Chen 
Wu-Chi, Fang Chih-Nan) 
3. Colombia (Manuel Otalora, Oscar Rodriguez, Santiago Mejia, Jaime Gonzalez, Andres 
Gomez, Sebastian Charry) 
(tie) Denmark (Jesper Agerbo, Dan Ostergaard-Poulsen, Mik Stampe, Jimmy Dan 
Mortensen, Carsten Warming Hansen, Thomas Larsen) 
Semifinals: United States def. Colombia, 2-1 (173-207, 237-230, 218-218 (47-46)); 
Chinese Taipei def. Denmark, 2-1 (215-184, 158-279, 235-156) 
Final: United States def. Chinese Taipei, 2-0 (210-189, 200-180) 
 
All-Events 
1. Wu Hao-Ming, Chinese Taipei, 5,221 
2. Petteri Salonen, Finland, 5,151 
3. AJ Johnson, United States, 5,134 
 
Masters 
1. Francois Lavoie, Canada 
2. Xu Zhe-Jia, Chinese Taipei 
3. Andres Gomez, Colombia 
(tie) Thomas Larsen, Denmark 
Semifinals: Lavoie def. Gomez, 2-0 (214-203, 221-200); Xu def. Larsen, 2-0 (203-180, 
224-199) 
Final: Lavoie def. Xu, 2-0 (247-206, 216-199) 
 
WOMEN 
 
Singles 
1. Futaba Imai, Japan 
2. Mai Ginge Jensen, Denmark 
3. Hong Haeni, Korea 
(tie) Chan Shuk Han, Hong Kong 
Semifinals: Futaba def. Chan, 213-207; Jensen def. Hong, 207-198 
Final: Futaba def. Jensen, 190-163 
 
Doubles 
1. Korea (Jung Dawun, Kim Moon Jeong) 
2. Malaysia (Sin Li Jane, Shalin Zulkifli) 
3. United States (Kelly Kulick, Danielle McEwan) 
(tie) United States (Shannon O’Keefe, Josie Barnes) 
Semifinals: Korea 427 (Jung 221, Kim 206) def. United States 414 (McEwan 212, 
Kulick 202); Malaysia 363 (Sin 204, Zulkifli 159) def. United States 334 (O’Keefe 182, 
Barnes 152) 
Final: Korea 454 (Kim 232, Jung 222) def. Malaysia 397 (Sin 207, Zulkifli 190) 
 



Trios 
1. United States (Shannon O’Keefe, Danielle McEwan, Kelly Kulick) 
2. Germany (Janine Gabel, Tina Hulsch, Patricia Luoto) 
3. Indonesia (Putty Armein, Sharon Limansantoso, Tannya Roumimper) 
(tie) Chinese Taipei (Su Shu-Wen, Pan Yu-Fen, Chou Chia-Chen) 
Semifinals: United States 663 (Kulick 246, McEwan 212, O’Keefe 205) def. Indonesia 
610 (Limansantoso 226, Armein 221, Roumimper 163); Germany 582 (Luoto 206, 
Hulsch 192, Gabel 184) def. Chinese Taipei 560 (Pan 225, Chou 187, Su 148) 
Final: United States 611 (O’Keefe 238, Kulick 191, McEwan 182) def. Germany 582 
(Gabel 203, Luoto 195, Hulsch 184) 
 
Team 
1. Malaysia (Esther Cheah, Natasha Roslan, Sin Li Jane, Syaidatul Hamidi, Siti Rahman, 
Shalin Zulkifli) 
2. Singapore (Cherie Tan, Daphne Tan, Jazreel Tan, Shayna Ng, New Hui Fen, Joey Yeo) 
3. Colombia (Juliana Franco, Anggie Ramirez Perea, Rocio Restrepo, Maria Rodriguez, 
Clara Guerrero, Isabella Correa) 
(tie) Korea (Kim Moon Jeong, Kim Min Hee, Hong Haeni, Baek Seunja, Le Nayoung, 
Jung Dawun) 
Semifinals: Malaysia def. Colombia, 2-1 (198-207, 248-168, 182-181); Singapore def. 
Korea, 2-1 (202-203, 218-215, 213-209) 
Final: Malaysia def. Singapore, 2-0 (214-209, 188-177) 
 
All-Events 
1. Danielle McEwan, United States, 5,126 
2. Siti Rahman, Malaysia, 5,048 
3. Tsai Hsin-Yi, Chinese Taipei, 5,017 
 
Masters 
1. Jung Dawun, Korea 
2. Sin Li Jane, Malaysia 
3. Shayna Ng, Singapore 
(tie) Sharon Limansantoso, Indonesia 
Semifinals: Jung def. Ng, 2-0 (220-166, 233-214); Sin def. Limansantoso, 2-1 (216-169, 
178-218, 223-163) 
Final: Jung def. Sin, 2-0 (256-225, 236-221) 
 
 
2015 
Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates 
 
WOMEN 
 
Singles 
1, Jeon Eunhee, Korea 
2, Cherie Tan, Singapore 



3, Hwang Yeonju, Korea 
(tie) Shayna Ng, Singapore 
Semifinals: Jeon def. Ng, 266-238; Tan def. Hwang, 250-160 
Final: Jeon def. Tan, 279-189 
 
Doubles 
1, United States (Danielle McEwan, Kelly Kulick) 
2, Korea (Jeon Eunhee, Son Hyerin) 
3, Singapore (Cherie Tan, Shayna Ng) 
(tie) Denmark (Britt Brondsted, Mai Ginge Jensen) 
Semifinals: United States 453 (Kulick 248, McEwan 205) def. Singapore 412 (Tan 228, 
Ng 184); Korea 444 (Jeon 224, Son 220) def. Denmark 422 (Jensen 246, Brondsted 176) 
Final: United States 486 (McEwan 247, Kulick 239) def. Korea 461 (Eunhee 257, Son 
204) 
 
Trios 
1, Korea (Baek Seungja, Son Hyerin, Kim Jinsun) 
2, Singapore (Shayna Ng, Hui Fen New, Cherie Tan)  
3, United States (Liz Johnson, Kelly Kulick, Shannon Pluhowsky) 
(tie) England (Danni Hopcroft, Jo Allsebrook, Lisa John) 
Semifinals: Korea 627 (Son 248, Kim 199, Baek 180) def. United States 626 (Johnson 
215, Kulick 215, Pluhowsky 196); Singapore 625 (New 247, Ng 195, Tan 183) def. 
England 567 (Hopcroft 200, Allsebrook 188, John 179) 
Final: Korea 695 (Baek 255, Son 237, Kim 203) def. Singapore 594 (Ng 221, New 193, 
Tan 180) 
 
Team 
1, United States (Shannon Pluhowsky, Shannon O’Keefe, Danielle McEwan, Kelly 
Kulick, Liz Johnson and Stefanie Johnson) 
2, Korea (Son Hyerin, Kim Jinsun, Jung Dawun, Jeon Eunhee, Baek Seungja and Hwang 
Yeonju) 
3, Singapore (Cherie Tan, Daphne Tan, Joey Yeo, Shayna Ng, Hui Fen New and Jazreel 
Tan) 
(tie) Germany (Laura Beuthner, Martina Schutz, Patricia Luoto, Nadine Geissler and 
Birgit Poppler) 
Semifinals: Korea 1,195 (Jung 289, Baek 248, Son 246, Kim 208, Jeon 204) def. 
Germany 1,087 (Poppler 234, Beuthner 227, Luoto 224, Geissler 211, Schutz 191); 
United States 1,105 (McEwan 252, O’Keege 247, L. Johnson 218, Kulick 195, 
Pluhowsky 193) def. Singapore 1,026 (J. Tan 226, D. Tan 213, Ng 208, New 198, C. Tan 
181) 
Final: United States 1,168 (L. Johnson 300, Pluhowsky 238, O’Keefe 214, Kulick 214, 
McEwan 202) def. Korea 1,060 (Jung 268, Jeon 212, Son 209, Baek 199, Kim 172) 
 
All-Events 
1, Shayna Ng, Singapore, 5,587 
2, Liz Johnson, United States, 5,586 



3, Jeon Eunhee, Korea, 5,521 
 
Masters 
1, Jung Dawun, Korea 
2, Liz Johnson, United States 
3, Jeon Eunhee, Korea 
(tie) Danielle McEwan, United States 
Semifinals: Johnson def. McEwan 238-213; Jung def. Jeon, 208-193 
Final: Jung def. Johnson, 256-183 
 
 
2014 
Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates 
 
MEN 
 
Singles 
1, Dan MacLelland, Canada 
2, Shaker Al Hassan, United Arab Emirates 
3, Tommy Jones, United States 
(tie) Sam Cooley, Australia 
Semifinals: Al Hassan def. Cooley, 255-212; MacLelland def. Jones, 269-236 
Final: MacLelland def. Al Hassan, 256-212 
 
Doubles 
1, Korea (Choi Bokeum, Park Jongwoo) 
2, Japan (Daisuke Yoshida, Shusaku Asato) 
3, Finland (Kimmo Lehtonen, Joonas Jehkinen) 
(tie) Korea (Shin Seunghyeon, Kang Heewon) 
Semifinals: Japan 447 (Yoshida 242, Asato 205) def. Korea 379 (Shin 212, Kang 167); 
Korea 490 (Choi 255, Park 235) def. Finland 466 (Lehtonen 225, Jehkinen 241) 
Final: Korea 410 (Choi 184, Park 226) def. Japan 396 (Yoshida 191, Asato 205) 
 
Trios 
1, Denmark (Frederik Ohrgaard, Carsten Warming Hansen, Thomas Larsen) 
2, United States (Mike Fagan, Sean Rash, Marshall Kent) 
3, Korea (Park Jongwoo, Hong Haesol, Kim Kyungmin) 
(tie) Australia (David Porto, Sam Cooley, Jason Belmonte) 
Semifinals: United States 735 (Fagan 279, Rash 239, Kent 217) def. Australia 647 (Porto 
206, Cooley 192, Belmonte 249); Denmark 668 (Ohrgaard 217, Hansen 248, Larsen 203) 
def. Korea 662 (Park 195, Hong 258, Kim 209) 
Final: Denmark 647 (Ohrgaard 187, Hansen 203, Larsen 257) def. United States 638 
(Fagan 223, Rash 226, Kent 189) 
 
Team 



1, Korea (Park Jongwoo, Choi Bokeum, Hong Haesol, Shin Seunghyeon, Kang Heewon 
and Kim Kyungmin) 
2, United States (Mike Fagan, Chris Barnes, Bill O'Neill, Sean Rash, Tommy Jones 
and Marshall Kent) 
3, Sweden (Robert Andersson, Martin Paulsson, Joachim Karlsson, Jesper Svensson, 
Martin Larsen and Daniel Fransson) 
(tie) Australia (David Porto, Jayden Leming, Brendan Meads, Sam Cooley, Jason 
Belmonte and Paul White) 
Semifinals: Korea 1,082 (Park 256, Choi 228, Shin 192, Hong 193, Kim 213) def. 
Australia 924 (Porto 155, Leming 192, Meads 224, Cooley 157, Belmonte 196); United 
States 1,236 (Fagan 268, Barnes 213, O’Neill 257, Rash 256, Jones 242) def. Sweden 985 
(Andersson 174, Paulsson 187, Karlsson 188, Svensson 237, Larsen 199) 
Final: Korea 1,097 (Park 236, Choi 227, Shin 195, Hong 202, Kang 237) def. United 
States 1,088 (Fagan 218, Barnes 201, O’Neill 222, Rash 220, Jones 227) 
 
All-Events 
1, Choi Bokeum, Korea, 5,603 
2, Mike Fagan, United States, 5,510 
3, Dan MacLelland, Canada, 5,490 
 
Masters 
1, Kang Heewon, Korea 
2, Mike Fagan, United States 
3, Choi Bokeum, Korea 
(tie) Park Jongwoo, Korea 
Semifinals: Fagan def. Choi, 212-197; Kang def. Park, 231-190 
Final: Kang def. Fagan, 213-198 
 
 
2013 
Henderson, Nev. 
 
MEN 
 
Singles 
1, Bill O’Neill, United States 
2, Bodo Konieczny, Germany 
3, Martin Larsen, Sweden 
(tie) Shin Seung-Hyeon, Korea 
Semifinals: O’Neill def. Shin, 181-155; Konieczny def. Larsen, 209-183 
Final: O’Neill def. Konieczny, 228-192 
 
Doubles 
1. United States (John Szczerbinski, Chris Barnes) 
2. Finland (Pasi Uotila, Osku Palermaa) 
3. United States (John Janawicz, Mike Fagan) 



(tie) Finland (Joonas Jehkinen, Petteri Salonen) 
Semifinals: Finland 480 (Uotila 265, Palermaa 215) def. Finland 453 (Jehkinen 234, 
Salonen 219); United States 472 (Szczerbinski 248, Barnes 224) def. United States 458 
(Janawicz 268, Fagan 190) 
Final: United States 569 (Szczerbinski 290, Barnes 279) def. Finland 473 (Uotila 247, 
Palermaa 226) 
 
Trios 
1. Canada (Mark Buffa, Francois Lavoie, Patrick Girard) 
2. Korea (Choi Bok-Eum, Cho Young-Seon, Kim Jun-Yung) 
3. United States (Bill O'Neill, Tommy Jones, Chris Barnes) 
(tie) Colombia (Edward Rey, Oscar Rodriguez, Santiago Mejia) 
Semifinals: Canada 601 (Buffa 194, Lavoie 211, Girard 196) def. United States 579 
(O’Neill 157, Jones 204, Barnes 218); Korea 699 (Choi 185, Cho 246, Kim 268) def. 
Colombia 444 (Rey 151, Rodriguez 183, Mejia 110) 
Final: Canada 721 (Buffa 279, Lavoie 258, Girard 184) def. Korea 602 (Choi 183, Cho 
233, Kim 186) 
 
Team 
1. Finland (Perttu Jussila, Tony Ranta, Petteri Salonen, Pasi Uotila, Osku Palermaa, 
Joonas Jehkinen) 
2. United States (John Janawicz, Mike Fagan, Bill O'Neill, Tommy Jones, Chris 
Barnes, John Szczerbinski) 
3. Korea (Choi Bok-Eum, Cho Young-Seon, Shin Seung-Hyeon, Park Jong-Woo, Kim 
Jun-Yung, Kim Ju-Young) 
(tie) Denmark (Jimmy Mortensen, Frederik Ohrgaard, Mik Stampe, Carsten Warming 
Hansen, Thomas Larsen, Jesper Agerbo) 
Semifinals: Finland 1,101 (Jussila 199, Ranta 248, Salonen 199, Uotila 267, Palermaa 
188) def. Korea 976 (Choi 181, Cho 203, Shin 176, Park 213, Kim Jun-Yung 203); 
United States 1,050 (Janawicz 205, Fagan 205, O’Neill 193, Jones 223, Barnes 225) def. 
Denmark 973 (Mortensen 198, Ohrgaard 156, Stampe 226, Hansen 191, Larsen 202) 
Final: Finland 1,183 (Jussila 206, Ranta 236, Salonen 258, Uotila 279, Palermaa 204) 
def. United States 1,126 (Janawicz 194, Szczerbinski 192, O’Neill 248, Jones 257, 
Barnes 235) 
 
All-Events 
1, Chris Barnes, United States, 5,609 
2, Cho Young-Seon, Korea, 5,399 
3, Bill O’Neill, United States, 5,370 
 
Masters 
1. Cho Young-Seon, Korea 
2. Chris Barnes, United States 
3. Shin Seung-Hyeon, Korea 
(tie) Kim Jun-Yung, Korea 
Semifinals: Barnes def. Kim, 226-214; Cho def. Shin, 237-223 



Final: Cho def. Barnes, 254-195 
 
WOMEN 
 
Singles 
1, Ryu Seo-Yeon, Korea 
2, Wang Ya-Ting, Chinese Taipei 
3, Huang Chiung-Yao, Chinese Taipei 
(tie) Mariana Ayala, Puerto Rico 
Semifinals: Ryu def. Huang, 202-200; Wang def. Ayala, 205-190 
Final: Ryu def. Wang, 224-182 
 
Doubles 
1. United States (Stefanie Nation, Shannon O'Keefe) 
2. United States (Missy Parkin, Kelly Kulick) 
3. Venezuela (Karen Marcano, Alicia Marcano) 
(tie) Australia (Ann-Maree Putney, Carol Gianotti) 
Semifinals: United States 483 (Parkin 183, Kulick 300) def. Venezuela 373 (K. Marcano 
193, A. Marcano 193); United States 469 (Nation 201, O’Keefe 268) def. Australia 430 
(Putney 220, Gianotti 210) 
Final: United States 482 (Nation 258, O’Keefe 224) def. United States 438 (Parkin 193, 
Kulick 245) 
 
Trios 
1. Korea (Ryu Seo-Yeon, Lee Na-Young, Son Yun-Hee) 
2. Canada (Isabelle Rioux, Samantha How, Caroline Lagrange) 
3. England (Autum Chamberlain, Hayley Rumkee, Lisa John) 
(tie) Japan (Natsuki Teshima, Misaki Mukotani, Haruka Matsuda) 
Semifinals: Korea 608 (Ryu 180, Lee 181, Son 247) def. Japan 571 (Teshima 215, 
Mukotani 188, Matsuda 168); Canada 623 (Rioux 214, How 191, Lagrange 218) def. 
England 506 (Chamberlain 177, Rumkee 178, John 151) 
Final: Korea 587 (Ryu 185, Lee 209, Son 193) def. Canada 585 (Rioux 223, How 164, 
Lagrange 198) 
 
Team 
1. Korea (Ryu Seo-Yeon, Lee Na-Young, Kim Moon-Jeong, Jung Da-Wun, Son Yun-
Hee, Baek Seung-Ja) 
2. United States (Stefanie Nation, Missy Parkin, Shannon O'Keefe, Kelly Kulick, Liz 
Johnson, Shannon Pluhowsky) 
3. Malaysia (Siti Safiyah, Jacqueline Sijore, Esther Cheah, Shalin Zulkifli, Sin Li Jane, 
Zandra Aziela) 
(tie) Venezuela (Patricia De Faria, Eny Diaz, Esther Alvarez, Joan Gonzalez, Karen 
Marcano, Alicia Marcano) 
Semifinals: United States 1,014 (Nation 220, Parkin 259, O’Keefe 201, Kulick 168, 
Johnson 166) def. Venezuela 921 (De Faria 191, Alvarez 174, Gonzalez 214, K. Marcano 



159, A. Marcano 183); Korea 1,065 (Ryu 188, Lee 247, Kim 208, Jung 206, Son 217) 
def. Malaysia 966 (Safiyah 177, Sijore 194, Cheah 173, Zulkifli 201, Jane 221) 
Final: Korea 1,159 (Ryu 184, Lee 246, Kim 267, Jung 224, Son 238) def. United States 
992 (Nation 191, Parkin 195, O’Keefe 194, Kulick 224, Johnson 188) 
 
All-Events 
1, Shannon O’Keefe, United States, 5,209 
2, Son Yun-Hee, Korea, 5,189 
3, Diana Zavjalova, Latvia, 5,166 
 
Masters 
1. Son Yun-Hee, Korea 
2. Kim Moon-Jeong, Korea 
3. Liz Johnson, United States 
(tie) Ryu Seo-Yeon, Korea 
Semifinals: Kim def. Ryu, 208-180; Son def. Johnson, 232-213 
Final: Son def. Kim, 211-193 
 
2011 
Hong Kong 
 
WOMEN 
 
Singles 
1. Jacqueline Sijore, Malaysia 
2. Son Yun-Hee, Korea 
3. Shayna Ng, Singapore 
(tie) Mai Ginge Jensen, Denmark 
Semifinals: Sijore def. Ng, 246-214; Son def. Jensen, 279-268 
Final: Sijore def. Son, 266-217 
 
Doubles 
1, United States (Shannon Pluhowsky, Liz Johnson) 
2, Singapore (New Hui Fen, Jazreel Tan) 
3, United States (Carolyn Dorin-Ballard, Kelly Kulick) 
(tie) Denmark (Kamilla Kjeldsen, Mai Ginge Jensen) 
Semifinals: United States 455 (Pluhowsky 231, Johnson 224) def. United States 419 
(Dorin-Ballard 252, Kulick 167); Singapore 454 (New 186, Tan 268) def. Denmark 391 
(Kjeldsen 224, Jensen 167) 
Final: United States 453 (Pluhowsky 206, Johnson 247) def. Singapore 392 (New 177, 
Tan 215) 
 
Trios 
1, United States (Stefanie Nation, Shannon Pluhowsky, Shannon O’Keefe) 
2, Japan (Natsuki Sasaki, Haruka Matsuda, Kanako Ishimine) 
3, United States (Carolyn Dorin-Ballard, Liz Johnson, Kelly Kulick) 



(tie) Korea (Hwang Sun-Ok, Jeon Eun-Hee, Son Yun-Hee) 
Semifinals: United States 750 (Nation 213, Pluhowsky 258, O’Keefe 279) def. Korea 
663 (Hwang 238, Jeon 214, Son 211); Japan 668 (Sasaki 234, Matsuda 241, Ishimine 
193) def. United States 661 (Dorin-Ballard 227, Johnson 222, Kulick 212) 
Final: United States 631 (Nation 224, Pluhowsky 181, O’Keefe 226) def. Japan 605 
(Sasaki 204, Matsuda 188, Ishimine 213) 
 
Team 
1, United States (Carolyn Dorin-Ballard, Stefanie Nation, Shannon Pluhowsky, 
Shannon O’Keefe, Kelly Kulick, Liz Johnson) 
2, Singapore (Daphne Tan, Geraldine Ng, Cherie Tan, New Hui Fen, Shayna Ng, Jazreel 
Tan) 
3, Germany (Nadine Geissler, Vanessa Timter, Juliane Rieger, Janine Ribguth, Birgit 
Poeppler, Patricia Luoto) 
(tie) Colombia (Laura Fonnegra, Paola Gomez, Anggie Ramirez, Maria Jose Rodriguez, 
Rocio Restrepo, Clara Guerrero) 
Semifinals: United States 1,080 (Dorin-Ballard 213, Pluhowsky 217, Nation 192, Kulick 
231, Johnson 227) def. Germany 970 (Geissler 213, Timter 175, Ribguth 187, Poeppler 
192, Luoto 203); Singapore 1,225 (C. Tan 278, D. Tan 196, New 226, Ng 235, J. Tan 
290) def. Colombia 1,103 (Gomez 226, Fonnegra 190, Rodriguez 245, Restrepo 224, 
Guerrero 218) 
Final: United States 1,210 (Dorin-Ballard 205, Pluhowsky 256, O’Keefe 226, Kulick 
244, Johnson 279) def. Singapore 1,140 (C. Tan 224, D. Tan 193, New 214, Ng 240, J. 
Tan 269) 
 
All-Events 
1, Mai Ginge Jensen, Denmark 5,744 
2, Caroline Lagrange, Canada 5,687 
3, Shannon Pluhowsky, United States 5,607 
 
Masters 
1, Shannon Pluhowsky, United States 
2, Daphne Tan, Singapore 
3, Mai Ginge Jensen, Denmark 
(tie) Nadine Geissler, Germany 
Semifinals: Tan def. Jensen, 3-1 (199-229, 278-214, 220-206, 232-210); Pluhowsky def. 
Geissler, 3-2 (237-180, 227-214, 267-279, 200-213, 255-165) 
Final: Pluhowsky def. Tan, 3-1 (300-226, 219-238, 299-234, 223-191) 
 
 
2010 
Munich, Germany 
 
MEN 
 
Singles 



1. Bill O’Neill, United States 
2. Choi Bok-Eum, Korea 
3. Dominic Barrett, England 
(tie) Chris Barnes, United States 
Semifinals: O’Neill def. Barrett, 187-170; Choi def. Barnes, 217-191 
Final: O’Neill def. Choi, 244-202 
 
Doubles 
1. Sweden (Martin Paulsson, Mathias Arup) 
2. Malaysia (Alex Liew, Muhd Nur Aiman) 
3. Germany (Bodo Konieczny, Jens Nickel) 
(tie) United States (Patrick Allen, Rhino Page) 
Semifinals: Sweden 449 (Paulsson 196, Arup 253) def. United States 373 (Allen 209, 
Page 164); Malaysia 429 (Liew 236, Aiman 193) def. Germany 325 (Konieczny 177, 
Nickel 148) 
Final: Sweden 398 (Paulsson 221, Arup 177) def. Malaysia 379 (Liew 187, Aiman 192) 
 
Trios 
1. United States (Patrick Allen, Rhino Page, Wes Malott) 
2. Mexico (Ernesto Franco, Jorge Rosado, Alejandro Cruz)  
3. United States (Bill O’Neill, Chris Barnes, Tommy Jones) 
(tie) Chinese Taipei (Cheng Hsing-Chao, Hung Kun-Yi, Wu Hao-Ming) 
Semifinals: Mexico 607 (Franco 212, Rosado 161, Cruz 234) def. Chinese Taipei 576 
(Cheng 214, Hung 199, Wu 163); United States 590 (Allen 168, Page 202, Malott 220) 
def. United States 590 (O’Neill 220, Barnes 173, Jones 197). Malott def. O’Neill, 50-27, 
in ninth and 10th frame roll-off to advance. 
Final: United States 650 (Allen 235, Page 228, Malott 187) def. Mexico 514 (Franco 
220, Rosado 145, Cruz 149) 
 
Team 
1. United States (Bill O’Neill, Chris Barnes, Wes Malott, Patrick Allen, Tommy 
Jones, Rhino Page) 
2. Finland (Petteri Salonen, Joonas Jahi, Pasi Uotila, Mika Koivuniemi, Osku Palermaa, 
Juhani Tonteri) 
3. Germany (Bodo Konieczny, Marco Baade, Pascal Winternheimer, Achim Grabowski, 
Jens Nickel, Michael Holzapfel) 
(tie) Colombia (Jaime Monroy, David Romero, Fabio Garcia, Manuel Otalora, Andres 
Gomez, Juan Rodriguez) 
Semifinals: United States 1,048 (O’Neill 212, Allen 235, Malott 197, Barnes 173, Jones 
231) def. Colombia 970 (Monroy 167, Romero 195, Garcia 212, Otalora 225, Gomez 
171); Finland 996 (Salonen 170, Jahi 242, Koivuniemi 189, Uotila 228, Palermaa 167) 
def. Germany 941 (Konieczny 212, Baade 170, Winterheimer 207, Grabowski 192, 
Nickel 160) 
Final: United States 1,073 (O’Neill 183, Allen 202, Malott 245, Barnes 194, Jones 249) 
def. Finland 1,057 (Salonen 186, Jahi 214, Koivuniemi 245, Uotila 195, Palermaa 217) 
 



All-events 
1. Bill O’Neill, United States 5,343 
2. Chris Barnes, United States 5,258 
3. Jang Dong-Chul, Korea 5,091 
 
Masters 
1. Chris Barnes, United States 
2. Patrick Allen, United States 
3. Wes Malott, United States 
(tie) Choi Bok-Eum, Korea 
Semifinals: Allen def. Malott, 3-0 (201-160, 212-199, 279-221); Barnes def. Choi, 3-2 
(207-170, 190-216, 180-160, 246-256, 248-232) 
Final: Barnes def. Allen, 3-0 (213-188, 257-236, 289-212) 
 
 
2009 
Las Vegas 
 
WOMEN 
 
Singles 
1. Stefanie Nation, United States 
2. Sandra Gongora, Mexico  
3. Krista Pollanen, Finland 
(tie) Anja Ginge Jensen, Denmark 
Semifinals: Naton def. Pollanen 220-195; Gongora def. Jensen 258-209 
Final: Nation def. Gongora 167-131 
 
Doubles 
1. Korea (Gang Hye-Eun, Hwang Sun-Ok) 
2. Australia (Carol Gianotti, Ann-Maree Putney) 
3. Korea (Hong Su-Yeon, Son Yun-Hee) 
(tie) Denmark (Anne Gales, Rikke Rasmussen) 
Semifinals: Australia 417 (Gianotti 214, Putney 203) def. Korea 409 (Hong 206, Son 
203); Korea 484 (Gang 246, Hwang 238) def. Denmark 386 (Gales 204, Rasmussen 182) 
Final: Korea 458 (Gang 258, Hwang 200) def. Australia 368 (Gianotti 168, Putney 200) 
 
Trios 
1. Chinese Taipei (Tang Ya-Chun, Yang Hao-Ting, Tsai Hsin-Yi) 
2. United States (Liz Johnson, Carolyn Dorin-Ballard, Stefanie Nation) 
3. Japan (Nao Ohishi, Ayano Katai, Maki Nakano) 
(tie) Denmark (Rikke Rasmussen, Kamilla Kjeldsen, Anne Gales) 
Semifinals: United States 742 (Nation 241, Johnson 243, Dorin-Ballard 258) def. Japan 
659 (Ohishi 199, Katai 223, Nakano 237); Chinese Taipei 610 (Tsai 228, Yang 226, Tang 
156) def. Denmark 605 (Rasmussen 204, Kjeldsen 188, Gales 213) 



Final: Chinese Taipei 660 (Tang 212, Yang 223, Tsai 225) def. United States 602 
(Johnson 232, Dorin-Ballard 180, Nation 190) 
 
Team 
1. Korea (Hwang Sun-Ok, Gang Hye-Eun, Jeon Eun-Hee, Son Yun-Hee, Kim Yeau-Jun, 
Hong Su-Yeon) 
2. United States (Carolyn Dorin-Ballard, Kim Terrell-Kearney, Lynda Barnes, 
Stefanie Nation, Liz Johnson, Wendy Macpherson) 
3. Sweden (Malin Glendert, Nina Flack, Victoria Johansson, Veronica Lantto, Helen 
Johnsson) 
(tie) Singapore (Jasmine Yeong-Nathan, Bernice Lim, Cherie Tan, Shayna Ng, Jazreel 
Tan) 
Semifinals: Korea 1,041 (Hwang 210, Gang 208, Jeon 226, Hong 204, Son 193) def. 
Sweden 974 (Glendert 214, Flack 192, Johansson 154, Lantto 196, Johnsson 218); United 
States 1,035 (Dorin-Ballard 186, Terrell-Kearney 235, Macpherson 179, Nation 189, 
Johnson 246) def. Singapore 934 (Yeong-Nathan 178, Lim 184, C. Tan 172, Ng 176, J. 
Tan 224) 
Final: Korea 1,175 (Hwang 212, Gang 190, Jeon 258, Son 257, Kim 258) def. United 
States 1,071 (Dorin-Ballard 232, Terrell-Kearney 189, Barnes 166, Nation 225, Johnson 
259) 
 
All-events 
1. Clara Guerrero, Colombia 5,330 
2. Helen Johnsson, Sweden 5,278 
3. Carolyn Dorin-Ballard, United States 5,195 
 
Masters 
1. Clara Guerrero, Colombia 
2. Hwang Sun-Ok, Korea 
3. Son Yun-Hee, Korea 
(tie) Gang Hye-Eun, Korea 
Semifinals: Guerrero def. Son 3-0 (248-227, 268-216, 289-238); Hwang def. Gang 3-1 
(211-213, 212-190, 257-238, 230-194) 
Final: Guerrero def. Hwang 3-2 (205-185, 204-263, 169-257, 197-192, 203-182) 
 
 
2008 
Bangkok, Thailand 
 
MEN 
 
Singles 
1. Walter Ray Williams Jr., United States 
2. Kai Gunther, Germany 
3. Basil Al-Anzi, Kuwait 
(tie) Francois Sacco, France 



Semifinals: Gunther def. Al-Anzi 214-199; Williams def. Sacco 210-166 
Final: Williams def. Gunther 213-198 
 
Doubles 
1. United States (Rhino Page, Patrick Allen) 
2. Sweden (Tomas Leandersson, Martin Larsen) 
3. Norway (Mads Sandbaekken, Tore Torgersen) 
(tie) Finland (Petteri Salonen, Pasi Uotila) 
Semifinals: United States 453 (Allen 238, Page 215) def. Norway 399 (Sandbaekken 
225, Torgersen 174); Sweden 467 (Leandersson 242, Larsen 225) def. Finland 463 
(Salonen 236, Uotila 227) 
Final: United States 457 (Page 238, Allen 219) def. Sweden 452 (Leandersson 242, 
Larsen 210) 
 
Trios 
1. Korea (Choi Bok-Eum, Choi Ki-Bong) 
2. Japan (Toshihiko Takahashi, Shota Kawazoe, Tomokatsu Yamashita) 
3. United States (Bill Hoffman, Patrick Allen, Rhino Page) 
(tie) United States (Walter Ray Williams Jr., Chris Barnes, Tommy Jones) 
Semifinals: Korea 673 (Choi Bok-Eum 212, Choi Ki-Bong 226, Kim 235) def. United 
States 603 (Williams 188, Barnes 194, Jones 221); Japan 615 (Takahashi 187, Kawazoe 
226, Yamashita 202) def. United States 614 (Hoffman 169, Allen 223, Page 222) 
Final: Korea 723 (Choi Bok-Eum 223, Choi Ki-Bong 255, Kim 245) def. Japan 553 
(Takahashi 155, Kawazoe 224, Yamashita 174) 
 
Team 
1. United States (Bill Hoffman, Chris Barnes, Tommy Jones, Patrick Allen, Rhino 
Page, Walter Ray Williams Jr.) 
2. Korea (Choi Bok-Eum, Hong Hae-Sol, Choi Ki-Bong, Jang Dong-Chul, Kim Tae-
Young, Choi Yong-Kyu) 
3. Norway (Per Kristian Eide, Glenn Morten Pedersen, Tore Torgersen, Mads 
Sandbaekken, Petter Hansen, Svein Roger Olsen) 
(tie) Finland (Petteri Salonen, Pasi Uotila, Mika Koivuniemi, Osku Palermaa, Lasse 
Lintila, Petri Mannonen 
Semifinals: Korea 1,136 (Choi Bok-Eum 231, Hong 204, Choi-Ki-Bong 230, Jang 223, 
Kim 248) def. Finland 1,035 (Salonen 161, Lintila 188, Uotila 263, Koivuniemi 222, 
Palermaa 201); United States 1,039 (Hoffman 202, Barnes 224, Jones 200, Allen 225, 
Page 188) def. Norway 984 (Olsen 182, Pedersen 157, Torgersen 204, Sandbaekken 225, 
Hansen 216) 
Final: United States 1,084 (Hoffman 185, Barnes 205, Jones 201, Allen 249, Page 244) 
def. Korea 1,084 (Choi Bok-Eum 201, Hong 181, Choi Ki-Bong 238, Jang 205, Kim 
259). Page def. Kim 49-39 in ninth and 10th frame roll-off. 
 
All-events 
1. Choi Bok-Eum, Korea 5,285 
2. Rhino Page, United States 5,218 



3. Tore Torgersen, Norway 5,212 
 
Masters 
1. Walter Ray Williams Jr., United States 
2. Jesper Agerbo, Denmark 
3. Osku Palermaa, Finland 
(tie) Dominic Barrett, England 
Semfinals: Williams def. Palerma, 3-2 (238-201, 212-266, 238-170, 209-219, 224-211); 
Agerbo def. Barrett, 3-0 (247-210, 266-225, 226-215) 
Final: Williams def. Agerbo, 3-0 (256-203, 256-201, 228-224) 
 
 
2007 
Monterrey, Mexico 
 
WOMEN 
 
Singles 
1. Shannon O’Keefe, United States 1,362 
2. Ann-Maree Putney, Australia 1,336 
3. Wendy Chai, Malaysia 1,302 
 
Doubles 
1. Korea 2,804 
(Choi Jin-A 1,437, Nam Bo-Ra 1,367)   
2. Korea 2,787 
(Gye Min-Young 1,381, Kim Yeau-Jin 1,406)    
3. United States 2,729 
(Lynda Barnes 1,358, Tennelle Milligan 1,371) 
 
Trios 
1. Sweden 3,970 
(Helen Johnsson 1,393, Malin Glendert 1,329, Nina Flack 1,248) 
2. United States 3,928 
(Lynda Barnes 1,351, Shannon O’Keefe 1,262, Tennelle Milligan 1,315) 
3. Korea 3,898 
(Nam Bo-Ra 1,219, Choi Jin-A 1,314, Kim Yeau-Jin 1,365) 
 
Team 
1. Malaysia 6,323 
(Esther Cheah 1,335, Shalin Zulkifli 1,434, Sharon Koh 1,165, Wendy Chai 1,157, 
Zandra Aziela 1,232) 
2. United States 6,316 
(Lynda Barnes, 1,290, Shannon O’Keefe 1,258, Tennelle Milligan 1,371, Diandra 
Asbaty 1,255, Shannon Pluhowsky 569, Stefanie Nation 573) 
3. England 6,197 



(Fiona Banks 1,320, Kirsten Penny 1,323, Zara Glover 1,247, Jemma Smith 1,110, Lisa 
John 1,197) 
 
All-events 
1. Choi Jin-A, Korea 5,316 
2. Tennelle Milligan, United States 5,282 
3. Ann-Maree Putney, Australia 5,256 
 
Masters 
1. Diandra Asbaty, United States 
2. Jazreel Tan, Singapore 
3. Tennelle Milligan, United States 
(tie) Kim Yeau-Jin, Korea 
Semifinals: Asbaty def. Milligan, 3-2 (210-225, 279-243, 234-206, 218-224, 236-205); 
Tan def. Yeau-Jin, 3-2 (205-237, 225-180, 234-224, 150-222, 238-234) 
Final: Asbaty def. Tan, 3-2 (203-213, 228-180, 192-223, 221-171, 234-173) 
 
 
2006  
Busan, South Korea 
 
MEN 
 
Singles 
1. Remy Ong, Singapore 1,524  
2. Rhino Page, United States 1,481  
3. Jo Nam-Yi, Korea 1,448 
 
Doubles 
1. Sweden 2,831 
(Robert Andersson 1,372, Martin Larsen 1,459) 
2. England 2,808 
(Daniel Stride 1,411, Mike Quarry 1,397) 
3. Australia 2,763 
(Jarrod Lean 1,222, Jason Belmonte 1,541) 
 
Trios 
1. Korea 4,073 
(Choi Jong-In 1,498, Joung Seoung-Joo 1,239, Kim Tae-Won 1,336) 
2. Korea 4,024 
(Choi Bok-Eum 1,321, Kank Hee-Won 1,393, Jo Nam-Yi 1,310) 
3. Malaysia 4,022 
(Aaron Kong 1,365, Ben Heng 1,373, Zulmazran Zulkifli 1,284) 
 
Team 
1. United States 6,618 



(Scott Pohl 1,325, Ronnie Sparks Jr. 1,266, David Haynes 1,309, Rhino Page 1,278, 
Bill Hoffman 1,440) 
2. Malaysia 6,518 
(Daniel Lim 1,305, Ben Heng 594, Azidi Ameran 1,364, Alex Liew 1,191, Zulmazran 
Zulkifli 1,388, Aaron Kong 676) 
3. Finland 6,394 
(Kimmo Lehtonen 658, Osku Palermaa 1,325, Kai Virtanen 1,217, Petri Mannonen 
1,249, Lasse Lintila 1,268, Petteri Salonen 677) 
 
All-events 
1. Remy Ong, Singapore 5,566  
2. Rhino Page, Untied States 5,452  
3. Jo Nam-Yi, Korea 5,443 
 
Masters 
1. Biboy Rivera, Philippines 
2. Achim Grabowski, Germany 
3. Rhino Page, United States 
(tie) Jason Belmonte, Australia 
Semifinals: Grabowski def. Page, 3-1 (187-166, 226-201, 213-244, 235-213); Rivera def. 
Belmonte, 3-2 (249-211, 205-161, 188-219, 168-190, 249-230) 
Final: Rivera def. Grabowski, 3-2 (232-223, 225-223, 175-204, 193-220, 300-216) 
 
 
2005  
Aalborg, Denmark 
 
WOMEN 
 
Singles 
1. Esther Cheah, Malaysia 1,296  
2. Zhang Yuhong, China 1,293  
3. Annelize du Pisani, South Africa 1,285 
 
Doubles 
1. Germany 2,642 
(Martina Beckel 1,330, Tanya Petty 1,312) 
2. Denmark 2,590  
(Kamilla Kjeldsen 1,337, Britt Brondsted 1,253) 
3. United States 2,578 
(Shannon Pluhowsky 1,308, Lynda Barnes 1,270) 
 
Trios 
1. Chinese Taipei 3,811 
(Yu-Ling Wang 1,297, Miao-Lin Chou 1,251, Chiung-Yao Huang 1,263) 
2. Singapore 3,806 



(Alice Tay 1,361, Jennifer Tan 1,246, Valerie Teo 1,199) 
3. Denmark 3,751 
(Anja Ginge Jensen 1,323, Rikke Holm Rasmussen 1,197, Rikke Simonsen 1,231) 
 
Team 
1. Chinese Taipei 6,100 
(Hsin-Yi Tsai 599, Ya-Ting Wang 653, Yu-Ling Wang 1,249, Miao-Lin Chou 1,238, I-
Fen Lin 1,219, Chiung-Yao Huang 1,142) 
2. United States 6,088 
(Lynda Barnes 1,282, Shannon O’Keefe 595, Stefanie Nation 1,226, Lisa Noor 655, 
Diandra Asbaty 1,203, Shannon Pluhowsky 1,127) 
3. Denmark 6,065 
(Anja Ginge Jensen 1,262, Britt Brondsted 1,234, Kamilla Kjeldsen 1,218, Rikke 
Simonsen 1,205, Rikke Holm Rasmussen 1,146) 
 
All-events 
1. Yu-Ling Wang, Chinese Taipei 5,132  
2. Lynda Barnes, United States 5,060  
3. Lai Kin Ngoh, Malaysia 5,013 
 
Masters 
1. Yang Suiling, China 
2. Yu-Ling Wang, Chinese Taipei 
3. Lynda Barnes, United States 
Stepladder Finals: Suiling def. Barnes, 233-150; Suiling def. Yu-Ling, 446-423 (two 
games) 
 
 
2003 
Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 
 
MEN 
Singles 
1. Mika Luoto, Finland 1,427 
2. Tim Mack, United States 1,412 
3. Duane Camacho, Guam 1,401 
 
Doubles 
1. Sweden 2,906 
(Tomas Leandersson 1,474, Anders Oman 1,432) 
2. Germany 2,755 
(Achim Grabowski 1,341, Jens Nickel 1,414) 
3. Sweden 2,711 
(Robert Andersson 1,224, Martin Larsen 1,487 
 
Trios 



1. United States 3,982 
(Dino Castillo 1,291, Bill Hoffman 1,273, Tim Mack 1,418) 
2. Finland 3,942 
(Petri Mannonen 1,409, Sami Konsteri 1,146, Lasse Lintilla 1,387) 
3. Mexico  3,931 
(Daniel Falconi 1,288, Benjamin Corona 1,314, Alejandro Cruz 1,331) 
 
Team 
1. Sweden 6,507  
(Martin Blixt 1,223, Patrick Backe 1,298, Tomas Leandersson 1,278, Martin Larsen 
1,350, Anders Ohman 1,278) 
2. United States 6,347 
(Scott Pohl 1,227, Dino Castillo 1,236, Tim Mack 1,319, David Haynes 1,181, Bill 
Hoffman 1,384) 
3. United Arab Emirates 6,325 
(Sultan Abdalla 1,344, Ahmed Atiq 1,084, Nayef Oqab 1,165, Shaker Ali 1,360, Mohd 
Khalifa Al-Qubaisi 1,372) 
 
All-events 
1. Anders Ohman, Sweden  5,534 
2. Tim Mack, United States 5,480 
3. Jens Nickel, Germany 5,411 
 
Masters 
1. Michael Little, Australia 
2. Tim Mack, United States 
3. Mohd Khalid Al Qubaisi, United Arab Emirates 
Stepladder Finals: Little def. Al Qubaisi, 179-174; Little def. Mack, 430-375 (two 
games) 
 
WOMEN 
Singles 
1. Zara Glover, England 1,386 
2. Rocio Restrepo, Colombia 1,309 
3. Piritta Kantola, Finland 1,304 
 
Doubles 
1. England 2,737 
(Zara Glover 1,336, Kirsten Penny 1,401) 
2. United States 2,668  
(Diandra Hyman 1,496, Lucy Sandelin 1,172) 
3. Venezuela 2,552 
(Patricia Ciotti 1,178, Alicia Marcano 1,374) 
 
Trios 
1. Philippines  3,797 



(Liza Del Rosario 1,278, Liza Clutario 1,223, Cecilia Yap 1,296) 
2. England 3,781 
(Zara Glover 1,310, Lisa John 1,250, Kirsten Penny 1,221) 
3. United States  3,769 
(Anita Manns 1,203, Lucy Sandelin 1,191, Diandra Hyman 1,375) 
 
Team 
1. Malaysia 6,208 
(Sarah Yap 1,126, Shalin Zulkifli 1,394, Sharon Chai 1,131, Choy Poh Lai 1,233, Wendy 
Chai 1,324) 
2. Sweden 6,111 
(Helen Johnsson 1,229, Christel Carlsson 1,142, Eva Jönsson 1,121, Linda Haglund 
1,288, Malin Glendert 1,331) 
3. Colombia 6,066 
(Sara Vargas 1,259, Luz Leal 1,258, Rocio Restrepo 1,200, Clara Guerrero 1,225, 
Margarita Roa 623, Paola Gomez 501) 
 
All-events 
1. Zara Glover, England 5,286 
2. Diandra Hyman, United States 5,219  
3. Liza Clutario, Philippines 5,083 
 
Masters 
1. Diandra Hyman, United States 
2. Lisa Clutario, Philippines 
3. Lee Eun Ock, Korea 
Stepladder Finals: Hyman def. Ock, 189-147; Hyman def. Clutario, 400-390 (two 
games) 
 
 
1999 
Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates  
 
MEN 
Singles 
1. Gery Verbuggen, Belgium 1,379 
2. Achim Grabowski, Germany 1,374 
3. Nico Thienpondt, Netherlands 1,349 
 
Doubles 
1. Sweden 2,716 
(Patric Backe 1,364, Martin Blixt 1,352) 
2. Colombia 2,699 
(Jaime Andres Gomez 1,403, Jaime Monroy 1,296) 
3. Finland 2,699 
(Kimmo Lehtonen 1,392, Petri Mannonen 1,307) 



 
Trios 
1. Finland 4,088 
(Antti Pekka Lax 1,394, Lasse Lintilae 1,378, Ari Halme 1,316) 
2. Norway 3,961 
(Kim Asbjorn Haugen 1,342, Petter Hansen 1,220, Tore Torgerson 1,399) 
3. Qatar 3,925 
(Ahmed Shaheen 1,347, Bandar Al-Shafi 1,216, Saeed Al Hajri 1,362) 
 
Team 
1. Sweden 6,514 
(Martin Blixt 1,297, Johan Damberg 1,270, Raymond Jansson 1,306, Patric Backe 1,301, 
Tomas Leandersson 1,340) 
2. United States 6,425 
(Michael Mullin 1,266, John Gaines 616, John Eiss 1,255, Bill Hoffman 1,309, Tony 
Manna Jr. 1,394, Vernon Peterson 585) 
3. Germany 6,362 
(Achim Grabowski 1,321, Thilo Diesener 1,309, Carsten Hartmann 1,190, Manfred Zabel 
1,300, Christian Nokel 1,242) 
 
All-events 
1. Tore Torgersen, Norway 5,365 
2. Roberto Silva, Mexico 5,330 
3. Tomas Leandersson, Sweden 5,320 
 
Masters 
1. Ahmed Shaheen, Qatar 
2. Gery Verbruggen, Belgium 
3. Ari Halme, Finland 
Stepladder Finals: Shaheen def. Halme, 212-192; Shaheen def. Verbruggen, 420-410 
(two games) 
 
WOMEN 
Singles 
1. Kelly Kulick, United States 1,408 
2. Andrea Mirschel, Germany 1,326 
(tie) Shalin Zulkifli, Malaysia 1,326 
 
Doubles 
1. Australia 2,595 
(Joy Haymen 1,277, Amanda Bradley 1,318) 
2. Malaysia 2,573 
(Sarah Yap 1,271, Shalin Zulkifli 2,573) 
3. Australia 2,542 
(Sue Cassell 1,301, Ann-Maree Putney 1,243) 
 



Trios 
1. Korea 3,782 
(Park Jin Hee 1,187, Kim Sun-Hwa 1,324, Lee Ji-Yeon 1,271) 
2. Japan 3,778 
(Mari Kimura 1,201, Ayano Katai 1,328, Hiroko Shimizu 1,249) 
3. United States 3,691 
(Tennelle Grijalva 1,309, Diandra Hyman 1,151, Kelly Kulick 1,231) 
 
Team 
1. Korea 6,183 
(Cha Mi-Jung 1,226, Lee Ji-Yeon 1,159, Kim Sun-Hwa 569, Park Jin Jee 603, Kim Hee-
Soon 1,361, Lee Mi-Young 1,265) 
2. Colombia 6,087 
(Sara Vargas 1,159, Paola Gomez 1,138, Clara Guerrero 1,407, Luz Adriana Leal 1,305, 
Maria Clara Salazar 1,078) 
3. United States 6,017 
(Robin Marshall 568, Diandra Hyman 587, Janette Piesczynski 1,230, Debbie Kuhn 
1,228, Tennelle Grijalva 1,183, Kelly Kulick 1,221) 
 
All-events 
1. Amanda Bradley, Australia 5,229 
2. Shalin Zulkifli, Malaysia 5,181 
3. Andrea Mirschel, Germany 5,044 
 
Masters 
1. Ann-Maree Putney, Australia 
2. Andrea Mirschel, Germany 
3. Kirsten Penny, England 
Stepladder Finals: Mirschel def. Penny, 210-178; Putney def. Mirschel, 395-378 (two 
games) 
 
 
1995 
Reno, Nev.  
61 Nations, 359 men, 253 women 
 
MEN 
Singles 
1. Marc Doi, Canada 1,364 
2. Bill Rowe, Canada 1,356 
3. Chen-Min Yang, Chinese Taipei 1,347 
 
Doubles 
1. Sweden 2,702 
(Tomas Leandersson 1,335, Raymond Jansson 1,367) 
2. Australia 2,627 



(Warren Stewart 1,328, Andrew Frawley 1,299) 
3. Venezuela 2,620 
(Agustin de Faria 1,335, Pedro Carreyo 1,287) 
 
Trios 
1. Netherlands 3,954 
(Erwin Groen 1,231, Niko Thienpondt 1,273, Michael Sassen 1,450) 
2. Netherlands 3,889 
(Geert Van Baest 1,310, Maarten Krull 1,216, Marcel van den Bosch 1,363) 
3. Sweden 3,852 
(Tomas Leandersson 1,369, Patrick Johansson 1,246, Raymond Jansson 1,236) 
 
Team 
1. Netherlands 6,282 
(Michael Sassen 1,326, Marcel van den Bosch 1,277, Niko Thienpondt 1,235, Geert Van 
Baest 1,214, Maarten Krull 577, Erwin Groen 653) 
2. Sweden 6,257 
(Tomas Leandersson 1,229, Patrik Eriksson 1,243, Ulf Haemnaes 544, Patrik Johansson 
1,329, Raymond Jansson 1,264, Par Svensson 648) 
3. France 6,177 
(Claude Giovannetti 1,186, Francois Sacco 1,296, Claude Bouchereau 1,233, Alain 
Laucris 1,224, Phillipe DuBois 1,238) 
 
All-events 
1. Michael Sassen, Netherlands 5,496 
2. Tore Torgersen, Norway 5,237 
3. Mohammed Kalifa, United Arab Emirates 5,218 
 
Masters 
1. Chen-Min Yang, Chinese Taipei 
2. Raymond Jansson, Sweden 
3. Chris Barnes, United States 
Stepladder Finals: Jansson def. Barnes, 247-215; Yang def. Jansson, 430-423 (two 
games) 
 
 
WOMEN 
Singles 
1. Debby Ship, Canada 1,318 
2. Liz Johnson, United States 1,295 
3. Catherine Che, Hong Kong 1,288 
 
Doubles 
1. Thailand 2,489 
(Kanit Kitchatham 1,293, Phetchara Kaewsuk 1,196)  
2. Finland 2,450 



(Jaana Puhakka 1,205, Pauliina Aalto 1,245) 
3. Singapore 2,405 
(Katherine Lee 1,135, Jesmine Ho 1,270) 
 
Trios 
1. Australia 3,594 
(Cara Honeychurch 1,246, Sharon McLeish 1,198, Sue Cassell 1,182) 
2. Malaysia 3,606 
(Shalin Zulkifli 1,158, Lisa Kwan 1,222, Shirley Chow 1,226) 
3. Chinese Taipei 3,594 
(Su-Fen Tseng 1,281, Su-Ling Tsai 1,135, Miao-Ling Chou 1,178) 
 
Team 
1. Finland 5,974 
(Jaana Puhakka 1,306, Paulina Aalto 1,199, Anu Peltola 1,092, Leena Pulliainen 1,256, 
Heta Maija Allen 1,121) 
2. Sweden 5,914 
(Asa Larsson 1,221, Marie Holmqvist 1,268, Eva Hagggvist 1,172, Susanne Olsson 
1,143, Eva Nordstrom 584, Eva Jonsson 526) 
3. France 5,900 
(Isabelle Saldjian 1,224, Pascale Moynot 1,095, A. Loeb 1,279, Maryelle Pagola 1,206, 
Brigitte Fievet 1,096) 
 
All-events 
1. Jaana Puhakka, Finland 4,916 
2. Cara Honeychurch, Australia 4,908 
3. Asa Larsson, Sweden 4,838 
 
Masters 
1. Celia Flores, Mexico 
2. Asa Larsson, Sweden 
3. Luz Leal, Colombia 
Stepladder Finals: Larsson def. Leal, 244-174; Flores def. Larsson, 472-453 (two 
games) 
 
 
 
1991 
Singapore  
 
MEN 
Singles 
1. Y. C. Ma, Taiwan 1,327 
2. Roberto Silva, Mexico 1,310 
3. Bom Sok Suh, Korea 1,277 
 



Doubles 
1. United States 2,532 
(Patrick Healey Jr. 1,325, Steve Kloempken 1,207) 
2. Japan 2,526 
(Kengo Tagata 1,271, Hiroshi Yamamoto 1,255) 
3. Philippines 2,470 
(Paeng Nepomuceno 1,223, Paulo Valdez 1,247) 
 
Trios 
1. United States 3,880 
(Patrick Healey Jr. 1,322, Vince Biondo 1,252, Steve Kloempken 1,306) 
2. Taiwan 3,701 
(Y. C. Ma 1,242, C.Y. Tang 1,203, Cheng Yang 1,256) 
3. Finland 3,689 
(Mika Koivuniemi 1,308, Kai Virtanen 1,107, Tapani Peltola 1,274) 
 
Team 
1. Taiwan 6,021 
(Y.C. Ma 1,283, C.Y. Tang 1,200, Te-Lin Lai 1,176, Chao Lin 1,143, Cheng Yang 1,219) 
2. Philippines 6,011 
(Paeng Nepomuceno 1,271, Rudy Salazar 1,209, Paulo Valdez 1,206, Rene Reyes 1,139, 
Jing Sablan 536, Efren Guerrero 650) 
3. Netherlands 5,968 
(Erik Kok 1,102, Erwin Groen 1,237, Fedde deBoer 1,212, Marcel VandenBosch 1,252, 
Andre VanGurp 552, B.J. VandenBoogaart 613) 
 
All-events 
1. Y.C. Ma, Taiwan 5,048 
2. Mika Juhani Koivuniemi, Finland 4,978 
3. Bom Sok Suh, Korea 4,939 
 
Masters 
1. Mika Koivuniemi, Finland 
2. Teemu Raatikainen, Finland 
3. Tomas Leandersson, Sweden 
Stepladder Finals: Raatikainen def. Leandersson, 236-188; Koivuniemi def. 
Raatikainen, 436-405 (two games) 
 
WOMEN 
Singles 
1. Martina Beckel, Germany 1,272 
2. Lynda Norry, United States 1,243 
3. Sari Yjola, Finland 1,234 
 
Doubles 
1. Japan 2,438 



(Tomoko Hatanaka 1,144, Kumiko Inatsu 1,294) 
2. Canada  2,420 
(Jane Amlinger 1,211, Catharine Willis 2,420) 
3. United States 2,392 
(Lynda Norry 1,184, Maureen Webb 1,208) 
 
Trios 
1. Canada 3,563 
(Catharine Willis 1,230, Jane Amlinger 1,098, Anne Saasto 1,235) 
2. Sweden 3,531 
(Asa Larson 1,229, Carina Eriksson 1,188, Anette Johannesson 1,114) 
3. Sweden 3,495 
(Monica Johansson 1,171, Marie Holmquist 1,233, Gerda Ohman 1,091) 
 
Team 
1. Korea 5,850 
Shin Sun 1,184, Lee Hyung 1,164, Kim Sim 1,132, Hong Suk 1,220, Cho Suk 532, Kim 
Young 618 
2. Finland 5,784 
Sari Yrjola 1,178, Tytti Kujanen 1,228, Arja Itkonen 1,141, Annikki Maattola 1,121, 
Heidi Lind 1,116 
3. Germany 5,731 
Ute Strauss 1,038, Gisela Wilde 1,109, Gertrud Bauer 1,329, Michaela Viol 1,179, 
Martina Beckel 1,076 
 
All-events 
1. Helle Andersen, Denmark 4,821 
2. Catharine Willis, Canada 4,810 
3. Kumiko Inatsu, Japan 4,782 
 
Masters 
1. Catharine Willis, Canada 
2. Lisa Kwan, Malaysia 
3. Maria Ortiz, Puerto Rico 
Stepladder Finals: Kwan def. Ortiz, 206-167; Willis def. Kwan, 420-382 (two games) 
 
 
1987 
Helsinki, Finland  
 
MEN 
Singles 
1. Patrick Rolland, France 1,332 
2. Paeng Nepomuceno, Philippines 1,307 
3. Rick Steelsmith, United States 1,301 
 



Doubles 
1. Sweden 2,638 
(Ulf Haemnaes 1,310, Ulf Bolleby 1,328) 
2. Singapore 2,529 
(Patric Wee 1,267, Sam Goh 1,262) 
3. United States 2,523 
(Dan Nadeau 1,147, Rick Steelsmith 1,376) 
 
Trios 
1. United States 3,873 
(Dan Nadeau 1,188, Duane Sandvick 1,249, Rick Steelsmith 1,436) 
2. Finland 3,795 
(Teemu Raatikainen 1,198, Tom Hahl 1,349, Mikko Kaartinen 1,248) 
3. Netherlands 3,741 
(B.J. VandenBoogaart 1,261, Cyriel Winters 1,226, Ton Plummen 1,254) 
 
Team 
1. Sweden 6,272 
(Raymond Jansson 1,236, Per Jonsson 1,167, Ulf Haemnaes 1,185, Ulf Bolleby 1,322, 
Tony Rosenquist 1,362) 
2. Finland 6,196 
(Arvi Korhonen 1,220, Kari Jehkinen 1,151, Tom Hahl 1,374, Mikko Kaartinen 1,273, 
Olli Tiainen 592, Teemu Raatikainen 586) 
3. Netherlands 6,055 
(Erwin Groen 1,254, B.J. VandenBoogaart 1,363, Cyriel Winters 1,144, Andre Reyerse 
1,144, Ton Plummen 1,150) 
 
All-events 
1. Rick Steelsmith, United States 5,261 
2. Ulf Bolleby, Sweden 5,138 
3. Tom Hahl, Finland 5,110 
 
Masters 
1. Roger Pieters, Belgium 
2. Rick Steelsmith, United States 
3. Tom Hahl, Finland 
Stepladder Finals: Hahl def. Raymond Jansson, Sweden, 221-182; Pieters def. Hahl, 
201-193; Pieters def. Steelsmith, 451-367 (two games); Pieters def. Steelsmith, 232-197 
 
WOMEN 
Singles 
1. Edda Piccini, Mexico 1,259 
2. Ji-Yeon Lee, Korea 1,258 
3. Nellie Glandon, United States 1,247 
 
Doubles 



1. United States 2,566 
(Cora Fiebig 1,330, Kathy Wodka 1,236) 
2. Sweden 2,486 
(Asa Larsson 1,247, Annette Hagre 1,239) 
3. Austria 2,414 
(Christine Felcmann 1,224, Hilde Reitermaier 1,190) 
 
Trios 
1. United States 3,603 
(M. Sue Holton 1,183, Karen Bender 1,237, Nellie Glandon 1,183) 
2. Sweden 3,578 
(Carina Eriksson 1,238, Monica Johansson 1,212, Gerda Ohman 1,128) 
3. United States 3,570 
(Cora Fiebig 1,176, Sandra Jo Shiery 1,272, Kathy Wodka 1,122) 
 
Team 
1. United States 6,011 
(Nellie Glandon 1,198, Karen Bender 1,188, Sandra Jo Shiery 1,276, Kathy Wodka 
1,170, Cora Fiebig 531, M. Sue Holton 648) 
2. Sweden 5,946 
(Asa Larsson 1,291, Monica Johansson 1,171, Gerda Ohman 1,183, Annette Hagre 1,183, 
Lena Sulkanen 1,118) 
3. Australia 5,884 
(Carol Gianotti 1,159, Jeanette Baker 1,187, JoEllen Day 1,213, Ruth Guerster 1,193, 
Barb Richmond 1,132) 
 
All-events 
1. Sandra Jo Shiery, United States 4,894 
2. Edda Piccini, Mexico 4,842 
3. Asa Larsson, Sweden 4,809 
 
Masters 
1. Annette Hagre, Sweden 
2. Mayumi Hayashi, Japan 
3 Carol Gianotti, Australia 
Stepladder Finals: Hayashi def. M. Sue Holton, United States, 205-191; Hayashi def. 
Gianotti, 226-170; Hagre defeated Hayashi, 419-405 (two games) 
 
 
 
1983 
Caracas, Venezuela  
 
MEN 
Singles 
1. Armando Marino, Colombia 1,357 



2. Eddie Garofalo, Puerto Rico 1,314 
3. Takashi Shino, Japan 1,309 
 
Doubles 
1. Great Britain 2,515 
(Chris Buck 1,270, Alan Fawcett 1,245) 
(tie) Australia 2,515 
(Ken Harding 1,268, John Sullivan 1,247) 
3. Germany 2,514 
(Bernd Bauhofer 1,282, Norbert Griesert 1,232) 
 
Trios 
1. Sweden 3,899 
(Kenneth Andersson 1,333, Tony Rosenquist 1,205, Mats Karlsson 1,361) 
2. Philippines 3,897 
(Paeng Nepomuceno 1,305, Raul Reformado 1,396, Oliver Ongtawco 1,196) 
3. United States 3,879 
(Tony Cariello 1,207, Darold Meisel 1,261, Rich Wonders 1,411) 
 
Team 
1. Finland 6,355 
(Mikko Kaartinen 1,220, Sam Anker 1,388, Martti Koskela 1,269, Hannu Narhi 1,250, 
Simo Vahakorpela 615, Ailo Votila 613) 
2. United States 6,285 
(Tony Cariello 1,249, Gordon Vadakin 1,351, Rod Toft 1,229, Darold Meisel 1,242, 
Rich Wonders 1,214) 
3. Sweden 6,235 
(Kenneth Andersson 1,226, Lars Hedquist 1,285, Olle Svensson 1,087, Tony Rosenquist 
1,257, Mats Karlsson 1,380) 
 
All-events 
1. Mats Karlsson, Sweden 5,242 
2. Erik Kok, Netherlands 5,146 
3. Rich Wonders, United States 5,142 
 
Masters 
1. Tony Cariello, United States 
2. Mats Karlsson, Sweden 
3. Ron Allenby, Canada 
Stepladder Finals: Cariello def. Ron Powell, Australia, 227-178; Cariello def. Allenby, 
229-180; Cariello def. Karlsson, 482-436 (two games); Cariello defeated Karlsson, 225-
196 
 
 
WOMEN 
Singles 



1. Lena Sulkanen, Sweden 1,293 
2. Asa Larsson, Sweden 1,279 
3. Karin Glennert, Sweden 1,269 
 
Doubles 
1. Denmark 2,409 
(Birgitte Jensen 1,203, Jette Hansen 1,206) 
2. Finland 2,367 
(Tuula Kaartinen 1,198, Airi Leppala 1,169) 
3. Great Britain 2,363 
(Judy Robins 1,180, Jane Virot 1,183) 
 
Trios 
1. Germany 3,532 
(Hani Hoplitchek 1,212, Christel Huesler 1,162, Gisela Lins 1,158) 
2. United States 3,479 
(Dixie Kirk 1,195, Yvonne Dowland 1,164, Janine Ditch 1,120) 
3. Philippines 3,479 
(Bong Coo 1,267, Arianne Cerdena 1,177, Lita de la Rosa 1,035) 
 
Team 
1. Sweden 5,866 
(Karin Glennert 1,111, Gerda Ohman 1,213, Asa Larsson 1,242, Lena Sulkanen 1,180, 
Yvonne Berndt 1,120) 
2. Japan 5,772 
(Kumiko Inatsu 1,127, Kyoko Yamaguchi 1,131, Yoshiko Sakamaru 1,094, Mayumi 
Hayashi 1,207, Kazumi Koike 1,213) 
3. United States 5,649 
(Mary Mohacsi 1,116, Marion Brisk 1,148, Cathy Almeida 1,199, Dixie Kirk 1,132, 
Janine Ditch 526, Yvonne Dowland 528) 
 
All-events 
1. Bong Coo, Philippines 4,806 
2. Lena Sulkanen, Sweden 4,791 
3. Asa Larsson, Sweden 4,755 
 
Masters 
1. Lena Sulkanen, Sweden 
2. Cathy Almeida, United States 
3. Kumiko Inatsu, Japan 
Stepladder Finals: Inatsu def. Asa Larsson, Sweden, 210-203; Almeida def, Inatsu, 205-
182; Almeida def. Sulkanen, 404-392 (two games); Sulkanen def. Almeida, 213-200 
 
 
 
1979 



Manila, Philippines  
 
MEN 
Singles 
1. Ollie Ongtawco, Philippines  1,278 
2. Rogelio Felice, Venezuela  1,265 
3. Michio Matsubara, Japan  1,263 
 
Doubles 
1. Australia  2,460 
(Eric Thompson 1,244, Ron Powell 1,216) 
2. South Korea 2,432 
(Byon Chul 1,267, Ahn Byung Ku 1,165) 
3. United States 2,421 
(Jim Lindquist 1,278, Rich Supanich 1,143) 
 
Trios 
1. Malaysia 3,582 
(Allan Hoo 1,139, Ed Lim 1,085, J.B. Koo 1,358) 
2. United States 3,564 
(Terry Kulibert 1,147, Jack Wilson 1,245, Rich Supanich 1,143) 
3. France  3,561 
(Jean Moulenac 1,184, Jacques Marengo 1,219, Albert Arama 1,158) 
 
Team 
1. Australia  5,892 
(Eric Thompson 1,206, Kevin Quinn 1,194, Gary Kee 1,184, John Sullivan 1,190, Ron 
Powell 1,118)  
2. Great Britain  5,793 
(John Reeves 1,084, Gerry Bugden 1,160, Tom Marshall 1,181, Jez Darvill 1,123, Geoff 
Buck 1,245) 
3. Netherlands  5,774 
(Ruud VandenSchlude 1,190, Leen VanderZwan 1,070, Fon VanGulick 1,171, Erik Kok 
1,174, Ton Plummen 1,169) 
 
Masters 
1. Gerry Bugden, Great Britain 
2. Philippe Dubois, France 
3. J.B. Koo, Malaysia 
Stepladder Finals: Bugden def. Mikko Kaartinen, Finland, 195-192; Bugden def. Koo, 
201-181; and Bugden def. Dubois, 379-372 (two games) 
 
WOMEN 
Singles 
1. Lita de la Rosa, Philippines  1,220 
2. Yvonne Nilsson, Sweden 1,198 



3. Orawan Nithinakakorn, Thailand 1,193 
 
Doubles 
1. Philippines  2,348 
(Lita de la Rosa 1,071, Bong Coo 1,277) 
2. Finland  2,334 
(Eija Krogerus 1,082, Tuula Kaartinen 1,252) 
3. Japan  2,258 
(Kyoko Yamaguchi 1,024, Harumi Morisaki 1,234) 
 
Trios 
1. United States 3,419 
(Annese Kelly 1,197, Cindy Schuble 1,152, Jackie Stormo 1,070) 
2. Philippines  3,331 
(Bong Coo 1,203, Nellie Castillo 1,020, Lita de la Rosa 1,108) 
3. Sweden  3,321 
(Ingrid Sellgren 1,071, Annette Hagre 1,096, Yvonne Nilsson 1,154) 
 
Team 
1. United States  5,667 
(Cindy Schuble 1,171, Sandi Tice 1,118, Betty Maw 1,064, Jackie Stormo 1,125, 
Annese Kelly 1,189) 
2. Germany 5,577 
(Daniela Gruber 1,105, Elke Brosch 1,068, Dorothea Weiche 1,104, Marianne Schmelzle 
1,142, Anne Haefker 1,148) 
3. Australia  5,487 
(Ruth Guerster 1,059, Jeanette Baker 1,103, Lavina Pietens 1,069, Sharon Gowing 1,088, 
Del Da-Re 1,168) 
 
Masters 
1. Lita de la Rosa, Philippines 
2. Daniela Gruber, Germany 
3. Yvonne Nilsson, Sweden 
Stepladder Finals: Nilsson def. Annese Kelly, United States, 171-169; de la Rosa 
defeated Nilsson, 224-200; de la Rosa def. Gruber, 416-331 (two games) 
 
 
1975 
London, England  
 
MEN 
Doubles 
1. Great Britain  2,553 
(Brian Michael 1,360, Bernie Caterer 1,193) 
2. Singapore 2,500 
(Dennis Tay 1,215, Henry Tan 1,285) 



3. United States 2,440 
(Bud Stoudt 1,308, Bobby Meadows 1,132) 
 
Five-player Team 
1. Finland 5,769 
(Leo Hilokoski 1,092, Reijo Rasijarvi 1,190, Kaj Sveholm 1,094, Matti Nieminen 1,187, 
Tapio Vuorinen 1,206) 
2. United States  5,752 
(Bud Stoudt 1,284, Ron Woolet 1,107, Gary Beck 1,139, Chuck Sunseri 1,098, Bobby 
Meadows 1,124) 
3. Norway  5,720 
(Svein Laregg 1,073, Gulbrand Gagnum 1,176, Marthon Vabo 1,077, Per Kittelsen 1,145, 
Arne Stroem 1,249) 
 
Eight-player Team (8 games) 
1. West Germany  12,406 
(Bernd Baule 1,610, Hans Dreiss 1,521, Claus Hase 1,579, Dieter Henrichs 1,493, Bernd 
Kornak 1,489, Friedhelm Remmel 1,518, Friedhold Ritz 1,578, Ulrich Rohloff 1,618) 
2. Canada  12,266 
(Sid Allen 1,532, Gerard Duranceau 1,592, Joe Lazzaro 1,489, Don Lutz 1,549, Gil 
Smallwood 1,424, Glen Watson 1,625, Joe Williams 1,519, Paul Yoshimasu 1,536) 
3. Great Britain  12,265 
(Chris Buck 1,586, Geoff Buck 1,485, Gerry Bugden 1,507, Eric Butcher 1,517, Bernie 
Caterer 1,546, Cass Edwards 1,588, Brian Michael 1,472, Jon Reeves 1,564) 
 
All-events 
1. Bud Stoudt, United States  5,816 
2. Arne Stroem, Norway  5,742 
3. Matti Nieminen, Finland  5,634 
 
WOMEN 
Doubles 
1. Sweden  2,334 
(Britt Cederbrink 1,131, Svea Ljungkvist 1,203) 
2. United States 2,305 
(Carol Gaddis 1,177, Carol Schemers 1,128) 
3. Australia 2,304 
(Del Da-Re 1,174, Dale Gray 1,130) 
 
Four-player Team 
1. Japan  4,551 
(Yasuyo Ono 1,136, Miyoko Sakai 1,034, Fumiko Iwasaki 1,184, Miyuki Motoi 1,197) 
2. United States  4,486 
(Mary Lou Graham 1,185, Olga Gloor 1,075, Carol Schemers 1,121, Janie 
Leszczynski 1,105) 
3. Australia  4,474 



(Jeanette Baker 1,117, Trish Datson 1,118, Julie Delgano 1,070, Jean Soderlund 1,169) 
 
Five-player Team 
1. Japan  5,461 
(Miyuki Motoi 1,071, Fumiko Iwasaki 1,086, Miyoko Sakai 1,119, Keiko Kamo 1,115, 
Yasuyo Ono 1,070) 
2. Australia  5,455 
(Dale Gray 976, Del Da-Re 1,129, Jeanette Baker 1,123, Julie Delgarno 1,136, Trish 
Datson 1,091) 
3. West Germany  5,438 
(Siegunde Huser 973, Dorothea Weiche 1,090, Daniela Gruber 1,178, Anne Haefker 
1,179, Margot Simon 441, Barbera Boy 577) 
 
All-events 
1. Anne Haefker, West Germany 4,615 
2. Eija Krogerus, Finland  4,528 
3. Carol Schemers, United States 4,523 
 
 
1971 
Milwaukee  
 
MEN 
Doubles 
1. Puerto Rico  2,520 
(Rolando Sebelen 1,231, Carlos Diaz 1,289) 
2. United States 2,478 
(Bob Glaser 1,274, John Handegard 1,204) 
3. Australia 2,474 
(Victor Bubniw 1,175, Graham Smith 1,299) 
 
Five-player Team 
1. United States  6,194 
(Butch Luther 1,320, Bob Glaser 1,197, Fred Vitali 1,218, Bob Hanson 1,228, Dom 
DiCicco 1,234) 
2. Belgium 5,980 
(Edmond Clauws 1,187, Hubert Bessemans 1,172, Rik Clerckx 1,283, Frans Labordery 
1,157, Louis Wildemeersch 1,181) 
3. Italy  5,948 
(Luigino Cangemi 1,130, Lino Braghieri 1,208, Nicola DiPinto 1,233, Dario Barbieri 
1,183, Vittorio Noveletto 1,194) 
 
Eight-player Team (8 games) 
1. United States  12,691 
(Dom DiCicco 1,558, Bob Hanson 1,643, Fred Vitali 1,621, John Handegard 1,609, 
Bob Glaser 1,591, Russ London 1,551, Butch Luther 1,667, Larry Rabkin 1,451) 



2. Mexico 12,502 
(Victor Castillo 1,566, Rogelio Cardenas 1,539, Alfredo Diaz 1,485, Fernando Barocia 
1,577, Bernardo Bravo 1,581, Miguel Estrada 1,638, Miguel Anaya 1,577, Mario Boneta 
1,577) 
3. Venezuela  12,470 
(Ricardo Alvizu 1,593, Luis Castellanos 1,574, Vicente Piccari 1,652, Jose Flores 1,514, 
Pablo Hernandez 1,503, Carlos Lovera 1,566, Rafael Fernandez 1,535, Pedro Hernandez 
1,513) 
 
All-events 
1. Ed Luther, United States 5,963 
2. Edmond Clauws, Belgium  5,825 
3. Bob Glaser, United States 5,779 
 
WOMEN 
Doubles 
1. Japan  2,302 
(Yoshimi Fukuda 1,213, Michiko Horooka 1,089) 
2. United States 2,215 
(Penny McClain 1,139, Dixie Burmeister 1,076) 
3. United States 2,194 
(Jacquline Kott 1,125, Ranae Adams 1,069) 
 
Four-player Team 
1. United States  4,656 
(Penny McClain 1,173, Lorrie Koch 1,120, Dixie Burmeister 1,197, Joan Holm 
1,166) 
2. Australia  4,530 
(Lillian Bruce 1,122, Shirley Ellis 1,131, Jean Soderlund 1,087, Ruth Guerster 1,190) 
3. Mexico 4,317 
(Maralla Arzate 1,191, Ann Luisa Moelett 1,117, Irma Urrea 989, Angie Nunez 1,020) 
 
Five-player Team 
1. United States  5,474 
(Penny McClain 1,059, Ranae Adams 1,106, Dixie Burmeister 1,094, Jacquline Kott 
1,083, Joan Holm 1,132) 
2. Australia  5,322 
(Ruth Guerster 1,097, Lillian Bruce 1,024, Del Da-Re 1,054, Shirley Ellis 1,066, Jean 
Soderlund 1,081) 
3. Venezuela  5,283 
(Ivonne Mayorca 1,081, Carmen Marchandet 962, Judith Wagner 1,064, Mary Carmen 
Farias 1,068, Carmina Reiner 1,108) 
 
All-events 
1. Ashie Gonzalez, Puerto Rico 4,535 
2. Dixie Burmeister, United States  4,514 



3. Penny McClain, United States 4,471 
 
 
1967 
Malmo, Sweden  
 
MEN 
Doubles 
1. Great Britain  2,433 
(David Pond 1,264, Jeff Morley 1,169) 
2. Mexico 2,416 
(Miguel Estrada 1,202, Manuel Azcona 1,214) 
3. United States  2,414 
(Bob Pinkalla 1,155, Wayne Pinkalla 1,259) 
 
Five-player Team 
1. Finland 5,700 
(Kalevi Ihalainen 1,245, Matti Nieminen 1,103, Erkki Lax 1,145, Pentti Koivula 1,096, 
Pentti Virtanen 1,111) 
2. Japan 5,679 
(Jyunnosuke Yamanaka 1,120, Syuij Araki 1,187, Osamu Sugimachi 1,096, Ryoji Taruya 
1,195, Kazuo Hayaski 1,071) 
3. Great Britain  5,676 
(David Pond 1,223, Chris Buck 1,158, Tony King 1,047, Terry Sullivan 1,047, David 
Waugh 497, Steve Russell 569) 
 
Eight-player Team (8 games) 
1. United States  12,403 
(Gene Raffel 1,472, Dennis Wright 1,541, Mark Kuglitsch 1,593, Ron Wheeler 1,679, 
Bob Pinkalla 1,518, Wayne Pinkalla 1,604, Frank Perry 1,386, Les Zikes 1,610) 
2. Japan  12,360 
(Jyunnosuke Yamanaka 1,683, Syuij Araki 1,574, Osamu Sugamachi 1,499, Kazuo 
Hayashi 1,619, Ryoji Taruya 1,501, Seiji Kaneko 1,484, Masasuke Tanaka 1,581, 
Tadakazu Handa 1,419) 
3. Mexico 12,245 
(Roberto Ocampo 1,490, Jesus Lopez 1,679, Miguel Estrada 1,398, Manual Azcona 
1,528, Ramino Munoz 1,479, Avelino Martinez 1,559, Emilio Galindo 1,481, Miguel 
Anaya 1,631) 
 
All-events 
1. David Pond, Great Britain  5,708 
2. Jyunnosuke Yamanaka, Japan  5,649 
3. Wayne Pinkalla, United States  5,627 
 
WOMEN 
Doubles 



1. Mexico 2,328 
(Tea Orozco 1,158, Alicia Sarabia 1,170) 
2. United States  2,296 
(Jean Stehle 1,104, Helen Weston 1,192) 
3. Mexico 2,285 
(Christina Rosas 1,074, Irma Urrea 1,211) 
 
Four-player Team 
1. Finland 4,455 
(Eija Krogerus 1,133, Gundborg Liljegren 1,113, Maire Rautakoski 1,120, Lea Hilokoski 
1,089) 
2. West Germany 4,398 
(Hettie Papenhoff 1,043, Christine Penkwitz 1,049, Marion Forster 1,182, Anne Haefker 
1,124) 
3. Belgium 4,318 
(Jeannine Coudere 1,069, Lea Vertsappen 1,158, Nadine Kindermans 993, Agnes 
VandenBerghe 1,098) 
 
Five-player Team 
1. Finland 5,417 
(Eija Krogerus 1,165, Katri Hoivassilta 1,009, Gundborg Liljegren 1,146, Maire 
Rautakoski 1,048, Karin Selenius 463, Lea Hilokoski 586) 
2. United States  5,392 
(Carol Miller 1,045, Vivian Trumper 1,065, Helen Weston 1,126, Jean Stehle 1,096, 
Eleanor Jones 1,060) 
3. Mexico 5,368 
(Tea Orozco 1,067, Christina Rosas 1,166, Vicky Alonso 992, Alicia Sarabia 1,078, Irma 
Urrea 1,065) 
 
All-events 
1. Helen Weston, United States 4,585 
2. Eija Krogerus, Finland 4,577 
3. Jean Stehle, United States 4,509 
 
 
1963 
Cuernavaca-Mexico City, Mexico  
 
(NOTE: American style refers to alternating lanes; European style refers to entire or 
half games on one lane) 
 
MEN 
Doubles 
1. United States  2,449 
(Jim Schroeder 1,217, Bus Oswalt 1,232) 
2. Finland 2,368 



(Tauno Nieminen 1,191, Pontii Virtanen 1,177) 
3. Mexico 2,329 
(Jesus Lopez 1,161, Avelino Martinez 1,168) 
 
Five-player Team 
1. United States  5,786 
(Les Zikes 1,133, Harry Lippe 1,086, Otto Niehus 1,232, Jim Stefanich 1,190, Bus 
Oswalt 1,145) 
2. Mexico 5,661 
(Avelino Martinez 1,137, Jesus Lopez 1,156, Higinio Ortiz 1,158, Tito Reynolds 1,138, 
Gus Valle 1,072) 
3. Venezuela  5,587 
(Felipe Prieto 1,040, Rafael Martinez 1,053, Antonio Marcano 1,196, Jesus Urbaez 
1,124, Fred Mata 1,174) 
 
Eight-player Team (8 games) 
1. United States  12,617 
(Harry Lippe 1,620, Otto Niehus 1,530, Jim Schroeder 1,575, Bus Oswalt 1,558, Pat 
Porrini 1,487, Andy Hudoba 1,598, Jim Stefanich 1,596, Les Zikes 1,653) 
2. Mexico 12,111 
(Carlos Moles 1,504, Guillermo Trevino 1,453, Dan Fluchiere 1,486, Higinio Ortiz 
1,457, Avelino Martinez 1,614, Jesus Lopez 1,557, Gus Valle 1,486, Tito Reynolds 
1,554) 
3. Venezuela  11,882 
(Antonio Marcano 1,575, Jesus Urbaez 1,491, Enrique Lara 1,563, Fred Mata 1,523, 
Vicente Hernandez 1,435, Luis Aulestia 1,364, Rafael Martinez 1,488, Humberto Gallego 
1,443) 
 
All-events 
1. Les Zikes, United States  5,519 
2. Jim Stefanich, United States 5,515 
3. Avelino Martinez, Mexico  5,502 
 
WOMEN 
Doubles 
1. United States  2,270 
(Helen Shablis 1,151, Dorothy Wilkinson 1,119) 
2. United States  2,104 
(Ruth Redfox 1,023, Ann Heyman 1,081) 
3. Mexico 2,064 
(Irma Urrea 1,041, Mele Anaya 1,023) 
 
Four-player Team (American) 
1. Mexico 4,237 
(Irma Urrea 1,098, Gracelia Aguirre 1,109, Sody Iruretagoyena 992, Mele Anaya 1,038) 
2. United States  4,042 



(Ruth Redfox 1,029, Ann Heyman 978, Helen Shablis 1,033, Dot Wilkinson 1,002) 
3. Finland 3,933 
(Eija Krogerus 1,042, Maire Rautakoski 1,019, Kaarina Piira 892, Kirsti Lamberg 980) 
 
Four-player Team (European) 
1. United States  4,300 
(Ruth Redfox 1,037, Ann Heyman 943, Helen Shablis 1,201, Dot Wilkinson 1,119) 
2. Mexico 4,240 
(Irma Urrea 1,062, Mele Anaya 1,103, Sody Iruretagoyena 1,004, Gracelia Aguirre 
1,071) 
3. Finland 4,189 
(Maire Rautakoski 1,057, Kaarina Piira 995, Eija Krogerus 1,034, Kirsti Lamberg 1,103) 
 
All-events 
1. Helen Shablis, United States  4,535 
2. Chela Aquirre, Mexico 4,380 
3. Dorothy Wilkinson, United States 4,277 
 
 
1960 
Hamburg, Germany  
 
MEN 
Doubles 
1. Mexico  2,377 
(Tito Reynolds 1,268, Miguel Anaya 1,106) 
2. Finland 2,334 
(Kalle Asukas 1,201, Rauno Manni 1,133) 
3. Sweden 2,302 
(Sune Westkind 1,169, Gunnar Hall 1,133) 
 
Five-player Team 
1. Venezuela 2,919 
(Miguel Correa 638, Luis Garcia 591, Pedro Diaz 565, Jesus Urbaez 569, Jose Villamizar 
556) 
2. Sweden  2,810 
(Aka Andersson 571, Gosta Akgeskog 533, Gunnar Hall 556, Berndt Hellstrom 615, 
Carl-Gustav Carjo 535) 
3. Mexico  2,665 
(Tito Reynolds 594, Miguel Anaya 567, Gustavo Alanis 477, Avelino Martinez 494, 
Jesus Lopez 533) 
 
Eight-player Team (8 Games) 
1. Mexico  11,992 



(Miguel Anaya 1,611, Tito Reynolds 1,575, Jesus Lopez 1,523, Gustavo Alanis 1,518, 
Avelino Martinez 1,508, Carlos Bustani 1,502, Guillamo Orozco 1,491, Jose Arberas 
1,264) 
2. Finland 11,938 
(Eero Walden 1,514, Kalle Asukas 1,448, Onni Kyto 1,515, Pekka Juutilainen 1,561, 
Rauno Manni 1,439, Stig Lindfors 1,535, Pekka Jaakkola 1,443, Eino Lahti 1,485) 
3. Sweden  11,860 
(Ake Andersson 1,541, Carl-Gustav Carjo 1,412, Berndt Hellstrom 1,446, Nils 
Stromstedt 1,509, Gosta Algeskog 1,500, Gunnar Hall 1,575, Tosten Petterson 1,441, 
Sune Westlund 1,436) 
 
All-events 
1. Tito Reynolds, Mexico  4,963 
2. Miguel Correa, Venezuela 4,904 
3. Miguel Anaya, Mexico 4,896 
 
 
1958 
Halsingborg, Sweden  
 
MEN 
Doubles 
1. Sweden 2,459 
(Evert Lindbergh 1,300, Carl-Gustaf Carje 1,159) 
2. Venezuela  2,449 
(Jose Medina 1,237, Miguel Correa 1,212) 
3. Venezuela  2,436 
(Luis Garcia 1,237, Miguel Raimondi 1,199) 
 
Five-player Team 
1. Finland 2,877 
(Pekka Pietila 638, Osmo Koivunen 565, Rauno Manni 564, Kalle Asukas 561, Tauno 
Nieminen 549) 
2. Sweden  2,839 
(Gosta Algeskog 618, Sven Kallfelt 605, Evert Lindbergh 590, Arne Reinodt 535, Nils 
Stromstedt 491) 
3. Mexico  2,838 
(Tito Reynolds 606, Miguel Anaya 594, Antonio Rodriguez 566, Luis Mateios 557, 
Ignacio Anaya 521) 
 
Eight-player Team (8 Games) 
1. Sweden  12,560 
(Berndt Hellstrom 1,674, Carl-Gustav Carjo 1,656, Gosta Algeskog 1,609, Sven Kallfelt 
1,570, Henrik Berg 1,550, Arne Reinodt 1,517, Aka Andersson 1,508, Evert Lindbergh 
1,476) 
2. West Germany 12,278 



(Willi Schuler 1,634, Alfred Plechaty 1,625, Hans Riedel 1,618, Karl Sendelbach 1,551, 
Hans Greepler 1,493, Franz Dombrowski 1,477, Willy Laun 1,457, Fritz Frolich 1,423) 
3. Venezuela 12,264 
(Jesus Urbaez 1,622, Luis Garcia 1,596, Miguel Corre 1,584, Antonio Romero 1,580, 
Luis Aulestia 1,519, Jose Medina 1,469, Oswaldo Este 1,457, Miguel Raimondi 1,437) 
 
All-events 
1. Kalle Asukas, Finland  5,034 
2. Gosta Algeskog, Sweden  5,023 
3. Bernt Hellstrom, Sweden  5,007 
 
 
1955 
Essen, West Germany  
 
MEN 
Doubles 
1. Sweden 2,362 
(Pele Pihli 1,195, Fritiof Soderberg 1,167) 
2. Finland 2,319 
(Yrio Ilvespalo 1,218, Artturi Paldanlius 1,101) 
3. West Germany  2,302 
(Willi Laun 1,197, Peter Winkler 1,105) 
 
Five-player Team (3 Games) 
1. West Germany 2,735 
(Willie Laun 591, Peter Winkler 574, Alfred Plechaty, 534, Willi Laun 527, Walter 
Freese 509) 
2. Finland  2,684 
(Odin Koskinen 568, Matti Nieminen 548, Osmo Virtanen 543, Kalle Asukas 528, Pekka 
Pietila 497) 
3. Sweden  2,677 
(Sven Kallfelt 583, Henry Gustafsson 572, Walter Ohlsson 532, Folke Nilsson 501, Pelle 
Pihl 489) 
 
Eight-player Team (8 Games) 
1. Finland 11,910 
(Antti Jokinen 1,593, Pekka Pietila 1,543, Artturi Paldanius 1,524, Odin Koskinen 1,507, 
Lauri Alen 1,485, Matti Nieminen 1,480, Kalle Asukas 1,469, Yrjo Ilvespalo 1,309) 
2. Sweden  11,754 
(Henry Gustafsson 1,527, Nisse Backstrom 1,499, Gote Andersson 1,471, Sven Kallfelt 
1,467, Gosta Algeskog 1,478, Pelle Pihl 1,456, Ake Andersson 1,443, Eric Ericsson 
1,413) 
3. West Germany 11,753 



(Karl Sendelbach 1,560, Hans Riedel 1,537, Willi Laun 1,500, Peter Winkler 1,462, 
Alfred Plechaty 534, Hans Eberhardt 1,434, Walter Freese 1,431, Gerhardt Dannecker 
1,394) 
 
All-events 
1. Nisse Backstrom, Sweden 4,838 
2. Matti Nieminen, Finland 4,793 
(tie) Henry Gustafsson, Sweden 4,793 
 
 
1954 
Helsinki, Finland  
 
MEN 
Doubles 
1. Finland  2,380 
(Osmo Koivunen 1,216, Odin Koskinen 1,164) 
2. Sweden 2,295 
(Gosta Algeskog 1,151, Erland Ottosson 1,144) 
3. Finland  2,291 
(Kauko Ahlstrom 1,192, Onni Kyto 1,099) 
 
Five-player Team (3 Games) 
1. Sweden 2,892 
(Eric Ericsson 573, Nils Backstrom 583, Henry Gustafsson 530, Folke Nilsson 617, Aka 
Hansson 592) 
2. Sweden 2,865 
(Gunnar Karlbom 538, Sven Carlsson 537, Gote Andersson 538, Gosta Algeskog 646, 
Erland Ottosson) 
606 
3. Finland 2,794 
(Kalle Asukas 597, Kauko Ahlstrom 527, Toivo Sillanpaa 490, Osmo Koivunen 571, 
Onni Kyto 609) 
 
Eight-player Team (8 Games) 
1. Sweden  12,171 
(Gosta Algeskog 1,674, Nils Backstrom 1,552, Ake Hansson 1,547, Eric Ericsson 1,538, 
Folke Nilsson 1,503, Gunnar Karlbom 1,484, Gote Andersson 1,462, Erland Ottosson 
1,411) 
2. Finland 12,025 
(Osmo Koivunen 1,568, Ossi Sandholm 1,544, Onni Kyto 1,540, Kalle Asukas 1,515, 
Kauko Ahlstrom 1,513, Odin Koskinen 1,454, Matti Tarkiala 1,450, Jouko Toivo 1,441) 
3. West Germany 11,691 
(Peter Winkler 1,568, Klaus Pesoldt 1,506, Hans Riedel 1,472, Gerhardt Dannecker 
1,490, Karl Hartmann 1,471, Karl Schaller 1,437, Karl Nesper 1,401, Karl Sendelbach 
1,334) 



 
All-events 
1. Gosta Algeskog, Sweden  4,892 
2. Osmo Koivunen, Finland 4,847 
3. Kauko Ahlstrom, Finland 4,813 
 


